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THE HON PETER COSTELLO MP
TREASURER

MEMBER FOR HIGGINS

lA27 High Street Armadale Vic 3143 Tel (03) 9822 4422 Fax (03) 9822 0319

Mr Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
RMB 4408
PORTLAND 3305

Dear Mr Smith

I have received the material you forwarded at the request of Dawn and Harry Thorpe who are
constituents of mine and for whorn I have been providing assistaqrce in my capacity-as their local
member of Parliament.

I have noted the contents of ydrrrtetter. As you are aware the Minister for Commlnications and the
Arts, Senator the Hon Richard Alston has porffolio responsibility for this matter. It may also be a
matter you wish to bring to the aftention of your local member Mr David Hawker MP who can !e
contircted on 03 5572ILOO.

I note that some of the material has already been forwarded to Senator Alston and if you wish either
I or Mr Hawker could refer to Senator Alston any of the material you have forwtarOed to me which
has not been copied to the Senator.

I am quite seriously concerned about the allegations you make regarding the Telecommunications
Ombudsman, Telstra Senior Management, the Arbitrators and the Resources Unit attached to the
Arbitration. Any information you have of allegations of impropriety should be brought to the
attention of Senator Alston and the Australian Federal Police.

I trust my comments are of assistance.
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CANBERRA OFFICE Parliament House Canberra ACT 2600 Tel (06) 277 7340 Fax (06) 273 3420



7 November 1997

Ms Lor iCate l l i
Department Of Contmunications
and the Arts
GPO Box 2154
CANBERRA260I

Facsimile 02 62.79 I55S

Dear Ms Catelli
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JOHN PINNOCK
OMBUDSMAN

- n

Telecommunications
lndustry
Ombudsman

John Pinnock

Ombudsman

Mr AIan Smith - Ministerial Number 97101006

Thank you for your letter and aftachments of 6 November.

Mr Smith has been dissatisfied with some aspects of his Arbitration which was completed in late
May 1996 by way of an Award in his favour.

Mr Smith has made a number of altegations concerning a denial of natural.justice and other
improprieties in the past by variously, the Arbitrator, the Resource Unit and tlre Adrninistrator.

I he-ve considered each and everyone of these various allegations whiclr I have tqund to be
without strbstence.

It is correct that Mr Smith received documents from Telstra under the FOI Act. atter the
Arbitration was completed, which Mr Smith claims were relevant to his claim. Sonre of these
documents were clearly duplicates of documents supplied during tlre Arbitration. while the
balanee do not appear to support his claim that he was denied naturaljustice. tf Mr Kennedy of
the Minister's offtce has expressed a contrary opinion, as claimed by Mr Snrith, that is a matter
for him.

The only issue which I am now considering is a claim by.Mr Smith that alleged overcharging of
his | 800 service was not considered during his Arbitration. I am seeking information from
Telstra in this regard before I reach any preliminary view.

Yours sincerely
'r., -7
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"... providing indcpcndena just, infotmal, eecdt tesolution of comlthints."

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 7g7 lult/cott/7(16

Telephone (O3r 9277 8777
Facsimile (O3r 9277 8797
Tel. Freecall l8O0 062 058
Fax Freecal l  1800 630 614

Website: www.t io.com.au
E-mail :  t io9tio.com.au
National Headquarters
315 Cxhibit ion Street Melbourne Victoria 30OO

Box 18098
Col l ins  S t ree t  Eas t
Melbourne
Victoria 3000
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l7 December 1997

Mr Alan Smith
Cape Bridgwater Holiday Carnp
RMB 4408 Blowholes Road
BRIDGEWATER
PORTLAND 3305

Facsimile 03 5526 7230

I shall advise yorl when I receive that response.

Yours sincerely

WALLY
DEPUTY OMBIJDSMAN

Telecommunications
Industry
Ombudsman

John Pinnick
Ombudsman
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I write to acknowledge receipof your fax of 15 December 1997, concerning the matter of
addressing the issue of charges for calls on your fa:< line.

The-Oulbrr{! is currently on leave until mid-January. However, he did write to
.Telstra on,28=O-.ctsber,,abotrt'the'matter, as you would know,.and I have asked Telstra
when a reply might be expected.

o,
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".,. prouiding indcpcndette jrct; iflfonnd Eccdy tcsolution of coryplaints."

atUcoMlS0
Website: wwvv.tio.com.au
E-mail: tioOtio.com.au
TW: 1800 675 692
National Headquarters
315 Exhibition Street
Melbourne Victoria 3OO0

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman ttd ACN 057 634 787

Box 18098
Collinl Street East
Melbourne
victoria 3000

Tefeohone (o3l 9277 8777
Faciimite (o3l92778797
Tel. Freecall lSOO 062'058
lax freecall l80O 630 514
Translating Interp.€tet
Service I 3 l45O



17 December 1997
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Telecommunications
lndustry
OmbuYan

John Pinnock

Ombudsman

I

Mr Ted Be4jamin
Director, Consumer Atrairs
Regulatory & E>rternal A-ffairs
Telstra Corpoiation
37 Floorl242 Exhibition Street
MELBOURNE 3OOO

Faeimile 03 9612 3235

@ \b\\.
Dear Ted

Mr AIan Smith - Dispute 1800 Charges

I refer to the Ombudsman's letter to yoq dated 28 October 1997, requesting advice about
call charges for Mr Smith's 1800 service.

Would you please advise as to when a reply ndgbt be e4pected?

Yours sincerely

WALLY
OMBT]DSMAN

232
"... ltrouiding ind.pendcng just, infonnal ecedl nsol*tion of complaint."

aHcr,tl780
Website: www.tio,com.au
E-mail: t ioOtio.com.au
TTY: l8O0 575 592
National Headquarters
315 Exhibition Streel
Melbourne Victoria 3OOO

Tefecommunications Indurtry Ombudsman ttd ACN 057 634 787

Box 18098
Collins Street East
Melbourne
Victoria 3000

Telephone (03) 9277 8777
Facsimile 

' (O3'l 9277 8797
Tel. Freecall 1800 062 058
Fax Freecal l  1800 630 614
Tranrlatang Interpreter
Service 13 1450
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suBlFlr: BIIJJNCiDISputzrs0orELEpHohtEsERvIce

DATE 16 JANUARY, I99I

9.14 Jlrurry, l?s,. Lyr orirholn rnd Phil Culcsr of Tdsrr's Cbrrotncr Rgponsc
thit rouidr Mr Suithb Grrrtinc doqrncdatfun b rdnioo n hir *r4riot. l"dgt
with thc ltfiaid,r'r OEcc rrrd rhc Tdocomnrrrrittiour hdushy' ouhrrdsrun
rWdng hfu lt@ tdqphnc Eeicc--

l* sarh in rtrerp_ ?trdirF h.d ndc gE rcnr rlrqrrionr with rqgsd toorcrchrrgiqe of thc lrm g€plato r.r,,icc hJr,--, Tdfra bad not .*frrd erynppcriry docurrrqrtatioa rl*g wirh his ccplrirts.

In rdpbone dirc0rrioru witt Mr $nith I rdviscd hiq dret in order for TdsrnroddrEsa his daims, doqrmsrtrriod upportirrg bir *rpl"r"t- ;;j-;Jii;
forurrr8cd to dtow Tdrbr b fttry l"*ri6"h tfo ,rrn i. 

'

Mr Smith ti|hcd (n*gtts with rqgsd to thc nincr rad thc ttiualion and I ldviscd
th|[ I wwtd bc iNc*ieiliqg uty [,rnt* bc put forurd drno tho nrnqhnion oFthe
Attltrui'q llfr softlt ddcd trt trc hsd evid'eace of inrtuccr ttat autJtbroughthc Arbttntion and tbil thc prtlbhn *rr not rddrcscd in tbe Atbhruion md fi{rhcr
thrtdrc rrsrc iutrnccr oocinroo rfur tbc Arbirrstisn,

I rug8g*d thal, rvc rn€d 'o rtrt Tdnrl could viry thc doarmcnrc he was refcning to
ud wor! * rcsolving tbarnctor &on thcru-

Mcring Notcr lf Jrnuuy, lggt

Pr€$ot et Mecing

Lvo chiuholm - lddn AIra srni$ - c.pc Drid8*d., Holkley &rnp
Pttil Cadc$ - Td*rr ney Wtnrq6: Ob161.wr

1!? S!trt, cl9lrinGd thrt bc hrd &crrptcd !o hrw rhir ncrt,x sddrcssed in his
Arti&rrion md via Au$d end ttc lrfinirt;,tr* f", q,rL rorns tim.. He beticv*
tbrt thir irrrc srr nc rddrcrred ln lir Artrirration ntifr*gb Tabtrr had given an
undcrtating rr turtrd in Novqabq, 1994.

I G'cdincd to Ahn thrt ir wu rrry rlrdcrnEtng thsr rt $o drno Arrstd wro1e to'l'clrtrr, tlc Artirndon wg in proJ*.,nd thct .r"trr. hed rrrittrzr brct to Aurtd rod
tto Artritrrtor that il boli$rad tL r-rto woutd bc rddresrcd i[ tb€ Aditrstion.
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l3hcn *r'tt".a to Alrn ftu Tdrlrl hrd tcpEod to rho l6rEr &rom Au*d dsrcd 4oc|obcr, l99f trtd to filrttcr eflcrr ton autd or thir sllttcr datcd i Doood"r,t994 tnd 3 octob{' t995 rd h thir Fovidod r rcpoorc to hir oumplrinu of*T* drscrqesrcier rod $nrt dunrioa carb on rbc ltui- uqpt *. *iil . .

I{r ftfth pn 
ryS firn copil of tbc lrnor Rrrcurcc Unit nponr. One that }rsdbeal frrsrydd to liit T Pstt of se Arbimion rnd oo trs hld beco obtrincd soorDr Hugbct'r offco by Eidrbfnrcn bc co0edod hir Arbbrtion dosurresrs,

I! ufut rypcarcd to b0 r oDrff of rhe lrrnT t p.( | Prrtgnph rFperr ralrting toMr snftb'r finirg cmptrinu, rha ra .ddar&rn rceqt ;r- b b" r;;"i lad er a nrardrtc otlrcruirctbc r4ort bcoqldc,

Mr smith drrod thrt tho l?ld Eport dd r'd inclde rbe rdd.o&m rryo,t nor did harrro rrry rcfcreae to hlr ls00 coopleirr 
E- 'i'r'e'l

Fur{tcr Mr snith pmducad vrrictr lrid"trr of GEAS drtr in comparieo4 with tirTdtr. rccandi. -ln nrny irams thc +r "4 
,p ro**, in rcub cua ttrcre

Mr$mtth rbo Pro\,idod TGInrrrccqrntr il"t rt*r.a anovudrg in thc tincof callr. 
:

Mr Smiitr ddod that drcrc urqa .d,ro drcrroplacia in detrih trhcn b tbecqw;podth omhrsrql Hc rdviged $d L hd ;ij-e, frL-r,".roonSrdnln to ordy urc rIrc Is{ro lcqiborc rrrbrr ,** .*-org Mr sddL In thcAllcfficd ooq&rcmilion &r ldr S'nith'r ;|G-fr;-&**d* ro, rot nanors,Mr sDitft ddos tht thEr-o-is1 l3.8e dscrflncy bctrcar tr. arrnuar oe -n, ric.a ly
tr Pu being tnodcto \dr Smiti'uro thc'rx!*cr c*lr ilIflil'ffi.6 fsr.onothc lt00 ssount.

/

O-,,
I rcb 6rr rhc
Arld,otbo *d tftt,h

v
the

I sdriroC that Tclma hrd oot rsr co5icr of hir crrqplca lrd hrd not beerr ablc b
*ry rcrpoad to hir comptriatr whtrout bciAg rblc to eurnino thc doqrmerrtrtion bchrd nrt 6rrnrd u ths noairrg.

Mr smior dvissd thtt E hd provided rll ddlib to the Tlo oFcg I rcrpondod rhatt|. mry not hnrc rccn atl rhc documauion ho bd pu firrwrrd rrd that o"-u,iftbir poirn hrd rpr rriscd r brad dts* or mnpldnt qudi4g thc maaer. l

r 'dvi$d Mr smith thrt t would rco& crrpicr of rtry a&litiorrel irformarion. thrt thqynrg lnvc with regrrd to hir conpleini

Ivk Smirh sdvisod t-h:! _h. rruild providc me opisr of rll doqrmcrrtdion thrt trs hdwith rcgrrd to thc ltoo Qmbtr rnd copi€ dti6 dosrnansdon hc had produccd utbc tndiog" Mr Smith rdyirad h$ hewurld prcrvidc thir nretcriel to rnc duriag thcwcd( bcghning 19 Janrrry, 199t.
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I dttitcd thet qrcc ?d$n hd rtccirnd rtp iuforrration, ftrthcr fupodigador godd bcqrrLd outinthonrfcr.

Mr snith rglin &qrnrcd lbout thc mrtE of dE Arbiurtion I agdr dyi,cd rbrr I
:,rldF lrrlnising rhc docrmscr wirh rqrd fo orryt i:ot, dtcr thc Arbit rrioq srdthgt r ftrthc rclpsds wirh'wrrd tJo rhc Artkrd"o rfrrH bc pror,idt, 

--

u E m{ 54:Sr

l l .
v
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I ) } :PART} IENT  O

COMMUNIC^T ION

AND THE ART

FACSIMILE

Trr: Mr Jobn Pinnock
. Tclccommunications Industry Ombudsman

Phonc number: lt00-062-058
Facsimile numbet: lt00-630-614

From:
Phone number:
Facsimilc nurnbq:
Datc:
Number of pagcs:

Toni Atrkin
(o2)6271 rsoe
(02)6271 lsso
22 January 1998
Covcr+ 4

Mr Pinnock

Furthcr to our rcccnt phone conversaJion I am forwarding Tclsta's transcr$t of its
mccting with Alan Smith, held on 14 January l99t corrcenring his claim ol'overcharing
on his ltfl) numbc'r.

Mr Smith has undertaken to provide further documcntation to Tclstra.
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AND THE A R T Z 3 ,i4i'j 1!ga
Our  l l c fc rcncc

F'ACSIMILE

To: MrJohnPfutnock
. Telocomdnnications Industy Ombudsman

Phone number: lt00-062-05t
Itacsimilenumber: lE00{30{14

Frorn: Toni Ahkiu
Phonc numbcr: (02)62711509
Facsimilc numbcr: (02) 6271 1850
Date: 23 January 1998
Number of pages: Covcr + 3

Mr Pinnock

Alan SMI't'lI - Proposcd rcplies for Senator Alston's signature

I am forwarding copies of oru proposed replies (that will be sent to the Ministcr's oflicc
today) to David l'lawker and Alan Smi0l in response to rccent Min Rep's concenring the
arbitration process and overcharging on Mr Smith's ltO0 number.
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4 February

Mr Jobn Pinnobk
Telocommunications Industry Ombudsman
315 Exhibition Street
Mdbourne Vic 3000

Dear John

Mr Alan Smith - Dispute 1800 Charges

I refer to your letters of 28 October, 1997 and l? December, lgg7. I apologise for the

delay in responding in writing to your office.

Telstra has exarnined the information forwarded by your office wilL regard to

Mr Smith's 1800 telephone service and is alrently conducting an investigation into

Mr Smith's complaints. Telstra staf have visited Mr Smith to discuss the matter and
your assistance ii required to locate relevant documentation previously referred to the
TIO by lvfr Smith. Ms Lyn Chisholm has been in contact wit]. your office about this
matter.

These investigations @ver the period 12 May,1995 to 19 Decemb et, 1997 when the

telephone service was disconnected at Mr Smith's request. Telstra will not be
investigating complaints relating to the period before the Arbitration Award that was
handed down on il May, 1995 as Telstra c6nsiders that this matter was included in the
Adiitration and is finalised.

With regard to your query whether the matter was not addressed in Mr Smith's
Arbitratiorq Telstra recalls that Mr Smith did raise issues relating to his 1800 telephone
service in his claim documentation, however, purzuant to the rules of Fast Track
Arbitration, Telstra has returned these docrrments to Mr Smith and therefore we are
unable to makg cornment on the specific matters raised.

Regulatory & External Affairs

37 n42 Exhibition Straet
Mdboume Vic 3000
Ausbalia

Telephone 03 9634 2977
Facsimile 03 9632 3235

o

zrpl
T?ls l ra Corporal ion Limi led
ACN 051 775 556

: Tclstre is a proud sponsorof
\OOJ the Australian Olympic Team
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Further, Telstra responded to inve*igations undertaken by Austel on 16 October,
1995. This response related to correspondence from Austel dated 4 Octobeq 1994,
I December, 1994 and 3 October, 1995. This response addressed Mr Smith's
concems relating to Telstra's billing of 1800 telephone services and also the specific
instances of alleged overcharges that were raised. A copy Of this letter is enclosed for
your information.

I note that in Mr Smith's correspondence addressed to your office, Eily of the issues
he has raised relate directly to the Arbitration. Telstra considers that it is not
appropriate for it to respond to complaints directed at the Arbitration or the parties
involved in the Arbitration process aside from Telstra. Given this Telstra is unable to
respond to mdny ofthe iszues raised by Mr Smith-

I attach for you a summary of investigations to date. It is envisaged that it may take a
number of weeks to retriwe archive information and conduct an analysis of the call
data associated with the 1800 tetephone service. Your assistance in regard to the
documentationforwarded to the TIO by Mr Smilhwould be appreciated.

Telstra will provide further information to your office as it becomes available.

Yours sincerely
/

411%
4^"",kn
DIRECTOR. CONSI.JMER AFFATRS

24,/
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26 February, 1998

TIO Ref: D&SR

Mr Alan Smitb
Cape Bridgewater Holiday CamP
RMB 4408
PORTLAND. VIC 3305

Dear Alan

Consequent upon the recerpt of your letters of l7 and l8 February, 1998' ths
Ombudsman has asked me to seek the opinion of the Special Counsel to the 'tlo

under the FTAP, as to whethcr the aspects raised in those letters are nrattcrs which
the Arbitrator in the Award he urade.

In addition, it may also be necessaly to seek advice fronr Ferrier llodgson Corporate
Advisory and Lane'Ielecommunications.

With regard to the 1800 charges after I I May, 1995, which you dispulc.
notwithstanding the advice sought above, this will be raised scparatcly as'la Disputc
with Telstra. However,l shall not be able to progross it satisfaotorily until we havc
sorted outthe above question.

I shall keep you informed of developments.

Telecommunications
Industry
Ombudsman

fohn Plnnock
ombudsman

o
)

24.e
",,, pmuiding indcltcndcnt, j*a informol t?t"& rcsolution of compkints."

Website: www.tio.com.au
E-mall: t iootio.com.au
TIY: 1800 675 692
Natiqntl Headquarters
3t5 Exhlbit ion Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000

Telecommunications Industry Ornbudsman ttd ACN 057 634 787

Box 18098
Collins Slre€t East
Melbourne' Victorla 3000

Telephone @31 9277 8777
Facslmile @3r 9277 8797
Tel. Freecal! l80O 062 O58
Fax Freecall 1800 630 614
Tranrlating InterPrcter
Service 1 3 1450



FERRIER HODGSON

17I\rIaFdr 199E

Mr Nrrr Canetqt
Chainnm
Ausrr[sr Sccruities e-omsdsict
Level23
Bot:rtePtace
6mBo&Street
MEIBOTIRNE VIC 3CM

DearS,

RE:

CORPORATE ADVISORY

EOPY

Fecsimile fmn Mr Alrn Sntth to lihe Anatnlirn Secudties Conmissio
('ASCI deied 10 !k&199tt

I wquH tike b take $e qpctrurityb strongtyTryT l:tltribot 
of rerlous'r8rsqbstzldated'

defrsatory allegaticrs d*t*,"a i .iiffiiu dated 10I'farch 1998 frst elrlrAlinsufth

toMs lrfilie Scrlise, ASC C"r,pf.Or.tt A*"tr-.,tMaragecrent hograg1 (copy attactred 6oa

yoruc*rveniorce) .

By rrny of bactcgrsttnd I asr Chairoan of Ferrier Hodgsm CorPonte 
"d"tt:V 

0n"lTty-Ild
(T'IICA?- ETICA 15 patt of &€ firt JFetIi€r H"dtr*,,-A'rEea Ascountans atd b the

apped Reso.rce irat to the TM nd"oy_}$H ('TIo."I nd6

apgcUaentrequired FHCA b act as the Rcsource lJnit qr enurnbcr of artitrados

betureen Telstra std thcir crgtulcra

It Ir Suitr had a lqng rurEdng dispnre wiflr Tdstra and agEeA ?n9.i35 
his cughint

ITHCAV alcrrg widrE$id-.rpd1, Ut- ra".*,-*,i-t*t Pty !F (:lane") and DMR

ca|ada Inc (DMR.) coltedively 
".led 

; t" no",-o tlnit on l'cfuith:s Arb'itraticu l'tr

SaiErt corplaird agatrst Tels6a *.tE*ated and' an award' ln bis frour was handed

dovm qt 11May 19ft, As neitr€! f*.S-it nc Telstra appealed Ere award' the etikatiqt

is cmdder€d finiglred- 

a r H.ra.nhar af rllog R, r,anc aa* to a
StorcE 1995 Mr SGffir has be€n roaldnt a rurnrber of afbgaddt6.ttp*1Pf
lesserexterrt nrcaiit*.tr,ts"*"Et--notcertainiau.a;srcntsweneaddrcssedby
trc Rcsor.uce IJnft and uftetrrcr sectiqrs of tfie assesin d rFPoe€ 1ert :ltt*d at the

re$est of ihe Arbitraton We trave ptJi*try r-e"o11|"d b'&tcae allegad'ns b 6c TIo. We

have sta6{hat alt dcumerds *Ut ii*a Uy'ftfti"A6werc cqrsidctcd ln opr analy$ md

our rryorts vtere not altered at *rg nqdest;f the erlaieator or artno{her party'

EERIIER, E@GSOI{ CTOAFOIATE ADVISOXT cuc) Prr LTD

LcJ(s':! {09 oao lrcEGAD nft!5ilorr^DvEa'

E!!(IJTwI Ottlc:IorS DO(JE C^llJc(.,ot!r{ sE^I. SIpttAl CLrttI€n'rT C.rrxAN

llvs-?, l{v!! tr Jfrgrr'Eto{trtcvtlo.l^ p

Ta.lluofit qg W. #t nr:Ollll 01 t6{3 l'51
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Telccommunications
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lolrn Pinnoclr
Ombudsrnan

Mr David Ha.vker MP
Federal Membsr for Waunon
Electorate Office
190 Grey Sieet
FIAMILTON 33OO

Facsimilc 03 5572 I l4l

DearMrHawker

lvlr.t\Ien Snith

I refer to yow letter of l4 May I 998.

A.s you may tte lwafe; Mr Smitr has writtcn to this office on Durncfious ocqasions coucerning
aspects of his Arbiuatiotr which was conplaed in May 1995.

The vasrruajority of Mr Srnilh's complaints seeh in etrcct, ro reviewthc 
"ondu.l 

ofttr.
Arbiffior, or the Resourcc Unit or bott, as well as tbc A*itraror's Arirard. I advised Mr Srnith
fron thc outsctthat these mattcrs wtrich san propcrly bs raiscd only by way of an appgqt agaiust
the Arbiirator's Award. Mr Smith has not acccptcd this advice and has soggbt to rcopcn the
Artinadon tbrough other vcuues.

Recently, Mr Smith haq raised a guestion as to u,tc$cr drc Rrbihator's Awqrd dealt wirh his
cooplaint that he had been ovcrcbarged on hiS 800 (now t 800) heecall service. As thlq iE a
matter which I ctu properly consider, I have made prcliminary cnquiries of Tclsrra and heve also
sougtrr advicc fiorn MrPetcr Bartlcrg special counsel, Minter Ellison.

I havc also decided to discuss this iszue with the formcr Arbihator, Dr Hughes.

Yours gincerely

2+rPII\INOCK

Ief ecommunicatrons Indusrry OmbudSman Lrd ACN 057 6J4 7A7

Website: www.tio.com-au
E-m:i l :  t ioQtlo.corn.ru
National Headquancrs
115 Exhibir ion Slrcct Melbourne Victoria 3000

zoo  E

Forl 1 8098
Colltn! Strect E:sl
uelbournc
Victorla 1000

Telephone
Facsimilt
Tel. Freccall
Fax Frce<lll
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MrDavid HawkerMp
Memberfor Wannon
190 Gray Sreet
I{AMILTON VIC 33OO

DearMrrlloker tr"i *

,i*

h F-io hiS prssession 
"rye"rriqg 

ni,
ry +.rmutxtman bas dso advised fhat the

2 I HAY t998

o
I consider it inryprcpdate forthe Crovernmelrtto intcwene in trismama,partiortartyr'hile it is still undcr invcstigation bv tr"-;hoJt*ifrons rnarsry onbudman-.'..-

Thank you for your advice qp rhis matter.

RICHARDAISTON
lvfiniser fgr Communicaions,
the Infsmation Economy -A tnu art,

Encls.

I
I
I
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nrobol ofbnsl fion you Intbc rnsUuri, 
-
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At John'l nrgg!*ion,I hwa boa ,g ti ruct udfh MonfiugLcu frthc lrd t*^o rtdt$ hr I u'rr uarHc r -nu drc firrn, qry{rliltert ducopY ?d-'ftofu8mcniro& fu'htbcs'ua$!. to,ec ,n*, b.hfng h rrorblo b arbod d fi rppolntncab medc lut weck Iundrrod tlr he irdilt roqrveahl iid ra,,*lt 
"g 

aoothoiappoinucrrq hqcfully ronlstirr this uruck 
.'--e

Tg,rlgc'0fmy hncubdnpcdnewi& tt&Hurhps ir o cruisrt&ctrrhc did modda thr ts0o dr. ddqt tl; sbirrrtisr. I mayrls .pl8tobin rbm$c (hrdpb,.!r&rr un{r.

2az'- rrrihi ffi, fu, *:{tntat61f {ffi.,

Nlrcb$c wr.tloroanr
fsat fiolth.Ccm*ru lC rq21

cdh turrtlrr
I{lnrr
tittort t00t

flrdrone (oltfilrt t??t
FgFn ODrzzr tru
.L tttGrt' tlo0 fit o5f
F|r irr(lt tlo0 |'0 atr

tltcenrnno.oo.' rrdrnry od,rrrr tdffi

Irtilrrl ttrnqnfir
llt telhrter llerr mrrDosru ytctot|r,OOO



' t

I rpccivcrt pu 
ryqgc tasr rriday ,n*r*o tbt you wautad rne ro cauoD rn unrarntcd mrfi.r to your *nptoi trs, u.o **'*or;;d";;;

wu iurolvodwihlry$er coryl*irnt aU dry. f ,Urff sle you a cstlthig afrfio@ if t nay thorrgL 
-! 'rJ' ' e"3

I'
I
I
I
lo
lo
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

&z



t? tAO ' f t  l l : t ! Gct r ttt? r?0?

FACSIMIL,,E ldEggAGE

17 Junq t99E

TO; Mr A,hn $ntti

TAX Nor 03 St6 7230

I'ROM: Wetly Rothwsll

No. Pegcr: 1

Deat' Ale

(fnelrrding ttf onc)

ffi

I will talk to you on ny re[sn Aom lanr.

' I

TIO LlD |600t

,*rthr..f
A$r/rirrnrr

a
Furtlpr to ny &x to yorr of g Jrrns, tr wbh to edvise th$ I havc nowqngdb negt wi&Mr ffiouH$ber m Wcdne,sdry, i luly, .'fhb is{$ fir$ gvdtuble cryeoaUolry Sr cuctr r meedrt& ar [e ts ooeruias ,"0 |
anr m loaw for rlx dayr t6i today, 
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9ry"0- r-rucirdfirl owoo-c ofyorrr I g0o.oorrpm^.
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CONSULTANT:

ASSOOA']I:
,.1. P. HUN[, i^.r.!'

HUt{Ts',
t('trctrort AAlo cofrlsur^Nrs

uncxiurroust
358 LONSDALE SfPTET

F.l.t.HUNT.re-u.a FtEtmRNFrom
(cNn" Ertz ltill & lol.lsD l t sTRftTsl

YOUN, RCF.

OUR REF.

' : :
I

WRH.DF
ftlot{E 96t0 5694'
FAX 96706598

o,

29 June 1998

Mr Alan Smith
Capobridgewater l{oliday Carnp
RMB 4408
PORTLAND VIC 3305

Dear Mn Smitlr,'

There are enctosed six sheets of paper which are the material received by fax fbom you
this morning. I have numbered each of the pages at the bottom in ink and signed my
name on the two blank pages.

Theno is a seventh separate page which is a read-out from our fax machine as at quarter
0o three this afternoon.

Yours tnrly,

( S.^u fi frEl lfoil

o

2+s
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Facshlle

To

Company

Facsimile

From

Subieet COT Case

-

Telccon Portland

055 236 56

lhhChtodocb
|lddC HnncStfqtc

23d Rd2lrl &ffion St
ilernaI0

Astralh

Tdetmc (B 63I$XB
ffic (F610GFI

K 01489

I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

oate 29 ostobd 1993

-
The foltowing pag6 are copies of rry foc rnachines tounal ard the prtocol pritouts of

friled calls
On the ,lote of 28-OCT-93 wc werc trying to creatc a firc fiihre con&ion ttat vtould

re-pro&rce ths samc error oathe transmifing nachine aad no rccord oc&c recciving
lrfihrHrbi machirc (O 55 267 230). Thc r"asoo firr tbir vas to sbow thet a rcodng for m-chinc

cdild gpt to &e point oftransmitting xpageto the lvftsubisbi ex nacbinc withots the
Lfitsubisbi nachinc ha.ring any record ofthe call

fte COT catp can U Ere*iou wastbfl-LgryS,l0:46 onthcicnosl Cn is crsP€ctEd

thar &c dock inthis machine t rpp* ffiin ecor). Thc durdion of the

transrung macbine page of 22i 
-riatr* 

suggpsts rhat ftp call &itcd sf thc cod of 6e pag9

possibty vfrco t qu**ng a reply from the to.l"iog cnd- Tbc prcscncc of tbc ID in the jonrnal

tf 'OSS ?j;7Z3A' hdicatc tfra ca'l was conneacd to tUe lditsrtrisbi fu nachine in qpestion Thc

It r

receiving lv{achine has no mat€hing ctry in its journal for this caILrg lv{achine has no matching ctry in its journal for this caIL
A calt was placed to 055 26'fAO and connectivtty terminatcd a| the bb€iming of the

page hrt tfis resrnea in ur error ofNG in thc journal atong v/fth thc ID of 6c calEug gx

*""trin". The ontyway to reprodrrcc thc coaditions cryerienced aborrcsas to idernrpt rhr

powcron the rcc;h/ing1,fit"tir6 fu rnachinc, Tbis would result in an cffiy h 6e transrnlttiug

macnine ,nd no eolu.y vrhatsosver in tbs receiving tvtrsarbisbi machinc-
:-) Duing testing the Mtsrbishi frx nacbine

notd thb$E atrcctingboth transurission and reception- wenot

\
with the fur -a.hinJdisplayed signs of tocking up and b€hariqg in a masrer rct in' Pry

pagsbdng trauurlncd from tbis Eschine
tbe relc\rast protocol pricol in sample#z shoqrs

I
I

a
that the ' achffscniEe coffi protocol at the end of the paga Eveo if thc page was scrrt
upside dowrr the time and date and company ftrmc
pagq itwasn't During a rcceived call the machine ofthe page erca

TcbteCooreio titdtrd
ACil61r-fss6

to
,ih;S it had recclvJ tne entire page (sampli #3). TIre Mts$ishi &x nachine remaincd in 6e

locked up state for a further 2 minutes after the call had termimtc4 encnnuny advanciog the

page out of the machine.

Regards

2{o



Darren and JennY Lcwls
Cape Bridgewater Coastal CamP

RllB 4408, CaPe Bridgewater
Pordand,3305

Phone: 03552672G7

P Box276
Gollins StreetWest
Melboume 8007

Dear Mr Pinnock,

During a conversation with a representative from Darrid Haud<e/s office earlier today, I was

"d"isA 
to ask your orffice to investgate the phorre problems.my wife ?nd l^!Le continually

ixpetlenceO sirice rrp bought our blsirress tiom Rtan Smith in December 2001.

Algrough 16ese phone problems have decreased dramatically since Telstra revrired the
u,rsinds and diiconnda"O the phone alarm bell recently, we still have problems with the fax
line, * was demonstrated rvttei I dtemsed to send a fax to }lour ffice yesterday. I am also
concsrned that, since the rewiring, Telsba's CCAS data sfi|| shotrtts as many as seren
irrc*,lng calls il day not being anstnered, even though rve are at ho{ne at the time.

As urell as speaking to David Hanvke/s rpresentativerrr-is moming,-i also had a -dishnbirg
O-isossion,i,ttn foiyWatson, the Telsfra fault techniclan assigned to qy case. MrWatson
infonneO rn€ (in a roun+aOout rvay) that he b reluctant to supply me with any more
a*-ttd",.r inrelation to our pnoni'tauts because he knoun I am in contad with Aan-Smith,
tne prevlom owner of t6e Uuiiness. nppaenUy Telsta-befraid tnt, tYhenfaking to Alan, I
;igtt U,ing up the fione problems ani Urereedre provide him with informdion heeould use
il il atteril to re6pen hii arbibation. I am not interested lnAlanlg Pe$. ph9.n proHems, or
nB artifatibn, except from the perspeclive of h's otryiotrsly blatantly mbleadlng .
reassqrances, rtr"ri rve first oo-ugrrtttre business. that Telstra had fir€d all the prtone fautF.

iiefore yue bought this business, my wife and I ran another business of our oum for five years,

iucoessfuny using the teleptrone, fax and Intemet to sell memorabilia. Never before have rve
experiencei phde faulb fife tnose we have had to cope with since rue moved to Cape
Bridgewater.

Since I am certainty aotworklng in liaison wisr Alan Smith (as was sr.ggested this morning
Uy tercfa's Tony Watson), I am therefore now asking your office for advice on this matter in
ttie trope that yoir will be ible to help us to repair the damage that has been done to our
business to date.

Willyou please assist us in this mattef

Sincerely,

23d January 2003

Mr John Pinnock
Telecommunii:ation Industry Ombudsman

-Danen 
and Jenny Lewis

Copy to: David Hawker MP, Federal MemberforWannon, 190 Gray St, Hamifton 33OO

2{o
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Daren and JennY Lewis

GapeBridsetatetcgiP-S,
iua nlog CaPe Bridgewabr-Por{and,3305

o

P?rone: 03 55 267 267

21d January 2003

Davld Har*er MP
Federal Menrber for Wannon '
190 GraY Sfieet
Hamilbn 3300

Dear Mr Hawker,

I am rerudant to prite and borsrer your offe so soon considering your imrnediate

response today to nry letter to you y;;rd"y and.tfre tlaurnatic issues facing

Austatian" "t 
t 

"'##ni'dlliildii.t" 
nrii anO the threat of tenodsm'

UkealtgoodAusbaliansrnywifeandIaleP.r.oudol*'heritragenevefforone
rrpr€nt believirq yve uoyld 

"""t 
*,aLttg"-trt" systglrve live in' whathas

happened to nry -i'ie 
"no 

r sine'*;ftE "d 
<iurlfrress of Alan smith at three

o,dock in the ,#i"g-*risng to you i*e his is our orrn trauma'

Afier five ties yesterday or wa: Llx to fax ygu qP btter vou so pronpUy have

responded to 6..iil;rrg ;ttd-*td;ld,*lt' thb probiem utfiich has been

conrnon since;ffitltTy b.ti"d'fi dlifiJ'e gunt vuere nqr recdified' Tonv

Wabon, r'V r"rira;ri;'"ffi .fo; ilErft-n= the fax problgmg I exPerienced

yesterday when 
';;ffi 

iou tnyr.i6 ;;; trtt wtur vottr facsirnile and nd ours'

lf I uas not so stressed out and.could ac'tualty seeTonywatson inperson I rvould

taugh in the e*i"-iJGg"rtion il;;;G;t" *it' v6ur servnoe' Has ht brgotten

thatTersra h"ob?iiiltil"F+ rr{; "gq 
rync to receive sinflar faxes from rne' or

has he misunoerstood my eviden;;h &^irms a nunotr of scftools' and

radespersonn"Jl-"il;b-ti";."dG;t*prOf "ttswnenreceivingorsending
fates here.

Mr.WatsonardanotherTe|sfia0evd9)rersy.technicianca||edBert,hadthreE
theories to what could rrave cause-tre ii,iproutenrs wtst your service or was it nry

servicetne',*r""Oi"Lo.ingigitherwaytheory:

1) the facsimile rnac*rine sending the doctrnrents t9 your office was at fault

2) ttre facsin|iri ;ffii;; i"*iy1S. trtdoc.,t*"tt oour fax rnachine

3) the roo, o[r"T"T; C;G etiige.r"pf areawas the culprit

Tony watson stated to nre yesterday that ftom-thetansmissions tests canied out on

nry facsim*e r#'iiie-vestiroal_an6moon vue passed wisr flying corors. This now

reaves vou, t"iir,niie riracnine i" tii6bl-p" eridgooi"iio""i ciore. Aran smith has

lnformed nre that after purch?:in9fi;lifi;tdt tacsimiles since April 1994' he has

had the same Upe of fax proble#";;; ;ith';;tte;; hii resiOehce' Alan Smittt

has infonned me after belru.arai. ot ririt"rtransmiGon probrems at his residence

when faxing people like the ffon'bii"'-dii"Gff"' S"tti"il"n Hanis' The Hon John

o

2do
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Hq*dllaq-UllirJ-Tof A--*t 
"li., 

tiy sr,"", chainrpn of theAcA' and the Maior

FraudGroupvoo#F#iilrc-i$;t*:itg*#ffi ffi;ffi l["ffi ,*
[ffi .Ellit$tr11,5$1"?H#;";r;;U';;Jd*"rnentsunderthefl oporicv
prtvacy Act. lt 

"pp""tl-tt"* 
ui"*lng tf"i" 

"U"ue 
menlioned ret'med faxed

docurnents induding ottrer nurnerous ;;ttil"d tat"o docunrents to Alan' that this

fansnfssion problem surely urould not be with so rn'lny pronrinent politicians their

facsimiles along with Your orn'

I am dvised Atan sent you a sanple of a letter he received this vtreek from the ACA

wfio have acknorredged they receivei'Jn'*r"gior" axed docurnentfrom him on the

23'd December?002.

so ftonr wtrat Tony watson and this Be( gentleTel.a.rg saylng of these three

ureories onry one theory has na u*n Jinil;"d which is ttie tocat cape Bridgenmter

Cable.

lf I might be so pertinent to both you arrd senator Richard Nston' l ask you the

ftllowing questions.

Howvuould you feetin an elecition wtren things are very close a'clifi hanpl and for

every secorrd o, mjil uc"-i6q Sqy sonreone was crossing off the tie;. on your box

on the ballot p"pei 
"nO-unf'a"tulty 

ticking your opponent?

Horlvuou|dyoufeelifyougou|d99.@i,,gtoavoidthishappeningavyareyouwould
i*; i;;A hdplesi to do anYthins?

Up untilTelsba Decenser 9t?992 bebre Tdstra re-rryired this b'slness thafs hor I

fett helpless. ffo,r-ian:, U"ing tdd d;;;tt m"tttet of Parlianrent his fa:r is the

probtem not mine.

Mr. Havuker, hor rn'rctr |onger is thisTetsfia drarade going to |asf? 
.

Yours SincerelY

o
Danen and je'nnY Lewis

2{o
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OFFICE OF THE MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATIONS, INFORMATION TECHNOTOGY AND THE ARTS

Senator tbe Hon Richard Akton

RECEIVED

31  l r t t  100J

ANSD. . . . . . . . . . ' . . 2I JAil 2003

Mr David Hawker MP
Member forWannon
190 Gray Street
HAMILTON VIC 33OO

Dear Mr Hawker

Thank you for your r€presentations of20 January 2003 on behalfof
Mr Darren Lewis concerning Telsffa services.

The issues raised in your letter are receiving attention and the Minister will respond to
you shortly.

Yours sincerely

iviiCiiAEi, BREALEY
Liaison Officer

2{o
Parliament House, Canberra ACT 2600 . Telephone (02) 6277 7480 . Facsimile (02) 6273 41,54
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Telecmnic*ims
hdusty
Oohdsn u

John Ptrrrxk

Ornh-ql$nar

16July,1998

MrAlsn Smie
Cpe Bddgcm*er Holiday Caap

Rlr{B 4408
PORTI"A}.ID \rIC 3305

For; 03 5526 n30

DearAlan

o
Ireferto orrrtele1lhme cmversatimtris Eming andyorrr seriorrs conccrns abortttre
rccoded Ecgsagc tcft on yom answcring rntrrihine.

I qpoke to MrPinnockrhis afteuroon abou&e Eatsr. I mcmirred also yorr letter to
SE Princ lGnister ard gnue him a very kiefoutline of its conffiu. I fu&or orillined
yorn ffme&r$ etrnrt tfic fex pages wtrich ynu considcr did nnt rtach thc arhitratnr,
during your a$iuaiqa aqd the mystoious tilank pa$s

Mr Pinock intirngbd&at b bad also bcm b iliatogrn with fie Dcpaffit of
Cornmmicatims and &c erts, rcg€rding ttcTIO's position in relationto.odtcrs
rd$d rrececr0y loy you, aad be is paovidhg ltcor \ri.th a oonpendiuo respoasc to sonoe
of&eir qucstioos.

ngtnns ee incialcf,t with your ansrrcring EashiD& bc bss adviscd L t* rh no
has no jruididion b inrestig#c this me md rhr you mu$ tlkc it.rry with citrcr
tle Stale orFederal Policc. You will rccdl th"t 6"t une ny &ougbt also, this
moning; While utc would assistifwe cout{ ve bave absoftscly no inve$igative or

rycivo 
powtrs ln mrocs such as t+ris; nm do we havc tbc cacpcrtisc of fre po[ce.

With rtgard t0 t[e 1800 and Gold Pbone Eatt6rs, I bave rsccived infsrmation from
Mr Bortl€'tt ond hirvp oskd Dr Hughss sbod his oorsideration of thp .usucts during
nrbinaion. I shdl advise you u&eu I have his reqponse- Rcgarding ttrc blarrk fa,x
pageq I haltg askcd Tclstra, withffi ncntioning ]our lanq [6y rhir could h4pper

'.,. 
Ptwld*rg tudr?adaq jW *{wnat, spdl twbicz sf otplct*.*

O,

2f/

Tclccommuni€ationt Industy Ornbudgnan Lrd ACN 057 liLlET

Weh(ite. rrum.tlo.com.:u
E-mrll: rioOtio.com.ru
Nrdonel l{crdqurtlrs
315 Hhhhbn Smet talboumeVlctrta 3000

8or 18003
Colllns $reot elst
Mdhnntae
vlctal! 800t

Talcphona
Facslrnlle
frl. Frsccrll
Fax Frreotl

(O3) 92?? 0z7z
(03) 9277 879t
r800 06:1 0t8
1E()0 630 61.



24 July 1998

Mr Wally Rothwell

Deputy Ombudsman
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman's Office

Melbourne

Alan Smith

Cape Bridgewater Holiday CamP
Blowholes Road

RMB 4408
Portland 3305

Victoria, Australia.

Phone: 03 55 267 267
Fax: 03 55 267 230

/
O Dear Wally,

Another chronological list of faxes which have been lost in, transit to Dr Hughes is enclosed.

Please note my signature on the covering letter which I wrote to Dr Hughes on 13/10194 and

which was sent at 14.20 to fax number 03 6148730. The page which followed this covering

letter states "Extended page 1.1" in the top right hand corner but since I signed off on the

covering letter it is clear that there was no extended page. Further, page 14, timed at 14-27,

is a letter from the Commonwealth Bank which was also signed off, indicating that this

document was complete. It is clear that the following document however, which is marked
,,Extended page 14.1", was not an extension of page 14 but should have been another page

altogether. So the same fault occurred on page I and page 14.

As you know, the very reason I was in Arbitration in the first place was because of ongoing

problems with my phone lines and because my technical advisor and I had proved that these

phone faults had adversely affected my business. Did it not occur to the Arbitrator, at any

time during my Arbitration, that these blank fax pages provided even more proof that my

original complaints were founded on fact? I am aware that the Arbitrator was often

overseas during the time of my Arbitration and therefore not available to directly supervise

the running of his office but surely this should not have affected the quality of the attention he

paid to my case. At no time did Dr Hughes or his staff ask me to re-fax pages which had come out

blank at their end.

The TIO's Legal Counsel for the COT Arbitrations, Minter Ellison Morris Fletcher, rang me

twice when they couldn't fax a ten page document to me on 21 March 1994. Their records

will no doubt show that they finally succeeded in sending this fax on 22nd March. This was

one of many similar incidents which I included in my claim for the Arbitrator's attention

during the FTSP / FTAP. At least the TIO's Legal Counsel followed-up to make sure that

these legal documents were received properly.

?S?



During my Arbitration, Dr Hughes's office was provided with a letter from Austel dated 20

June 1994, outlining my concerns regarding the ability of my fax machine to receive and/or

send documents during my Arbitration. Perhaps this Austel letter also arrived at Dr

Hughes's office as a blank page because I certainly never received a directive from Dr

Hughes to re-send my claim documents because he hadn't received some pages correctly.

I have been told that during the time that Dr Hughes was Arbitrating on the COT matters

he also sat for exams with the Institute of Arbitrators, Australia, to be admitted into the

Institute as a graded arbitrator. I have also been told that he failed these exams. I believe

there is no stigma to be attached to failing exams; I have failed myself, only receiving my

diploma in hoteVmotel management on my second attempt. The difference is that I went

back and worked out where I had gone wrong the first time, before I sat for the exam the

second time. Perhaps Dr Hughes should have gone back over the process of my

Arbitration: perhaps he would then have noticed that he had not received all my claim

documents leading to a situation where Telstra could not properly assess my claim.

My previous correspondence to your office, together with this letter, clearly shows that not

all my claim documents were defended by Telstra. The flow-on result of this omission was

that when I prepared my written response to their Defence, under the rules of the

Arbitrationo I was responding to an incomplete defence. Since the Arbitrator reached his

final award as a result of assessing Telstra's documents as well as mine, this meant the

errors were compounded all along the way.

Further, as Legal Counsel to the TIO, Minter Ellison were supposed to be supplied with

copies of all correspondence between myself, Telstra and the Arbitrator, so the Legal

Counsel missed out on seeing some claim documents too.

One example of a possible missing document: At one point during the Arbitration procedure

I advised the Arbitrator that the rate of tourism in the South Western Region had increased

over the fYzyear period of my claim. I supported this information with statistics supplied

from a number of different sources yet in his 'award' of 11 May 1995' Dr Hughes stated

that the rate of tourism had declined during this same period and he had to take that into

account when he assessed my losses. I can only assume that this was one of the claim

documents that never arrived at Dr Hughes's office and so here is an example of where the

lost faxes contributed to a further loss for me (in the Arbitrator's findings). Since then I

have provided to the TIO's ollice and my local Federal Member of Parliament, David Hawker

MP, with copies of the Lands & Parks assessment regarding this increase in tourism.

Over the years, in an attempt to uncover the reason for the Arbitrator and his technical

evaluation resource unit (DMR & Lanes) only managing to locate 26 faults for assessment'

over my claim period of 6%years, I have written some 600 or more letters to a number of

different Cabinet Ministers and compiled three individual submissions which were also

provided to various Government Ministers.

2t2
page 2



The pieces of the purzle4re begtnning t w that it appears that neither the /ine to fit

ffiffiffi;t.- source r*uro u"ruully ru,o ull rh" 
"lr 

uments r believed I had

s , , in i t teooss in the i rde fenceo fmyc la ims .Now,3%
years later, we know 6 d their intended

destination. This situation raises the following questions:

A. Were these blank pages caused by Telstra's faulty network? or

B. Were the documents intercepted (as shown by the symbols that appeared on a

number of the blank Pages)?

The following documents are also enclosed for your perusal:

1. A copy of page 36 from my reply to Telstra's defence: please note the comments

which have been underlined.

Z. Three pages regarding George Close and Assoc. and their assessment of my fax

service tine. This is the service line that Telstra covered in a29 page report which

they submitted as part of their defence. In this report Telstra technicians alleged

that they had found beer inside the faxlphone. They also alleged that the beer was

stitt wet and sticky to the touchwhen it was received at Telstra's laboratories,
.10 days after it had been cotlected from my office (28 April7994, thereby

causing the faults on this service liner267 230. These faults continued at least until

October 1994 as records show. Perhaps it was the service line that was continually

drunk and not the hand set connected to the fax machine?

3. A copy of a letter sent to Jim Holmes, Telstra's Corporate Secretary from Fay

Holthuyzen, assistant secretary to the Minister for Communications and the Arts.

I am now asking that the TIO's office be directed to ask their Legal Counsel to provide a

full and comprehensive list of all my claim documents and correspondence which they

received from Dr Hughes during my Arbitration. I look forward to advice regarding

what the TIO and his Legal Counsel intend to do regarding all the matters I have raised

over these past two weeks.

Regards,

Alan Smith

copies to:

The Commissioner, Federal Police, Canberra
The President, The Institute of Arbitrators, Australia
The President, The Law Institute of Australia, Melbourne

page 3
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,o,

I, ROI{DA FIENBERG

of 10 Appleberry Place, North Ringwoo4 Victori4 Australia

do solenrnly and sincerely declare

THAT

Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp has been a regular clielrt since

3017194 and the pajority of his work comes to my of,Ece by fax

tvfany times over the years I have received unreadable pages where the fax slowed

rigbt down and the words on the incoming page have becn dragged out into long dark

lincs - totally illegible. This has meant I have had to ring Alan Qong distance) and

ask hirn to re-smd the problem page (or peges).

AIso, on uxury, nuny occasions, about a2 wstrip is sliced offthe start of incoming
pages and then, whe,lr the rest ofthe p4ge comes througb, the first few liDes are
missing. This has never happened with any other clie,nt including ingoming fares
from overseas and inte,rstate.

DECLARED aT (a,o-t}f'r/ in the

State of Victoria this *{*/

day of

nine hrmdred

/4 ilr--ar--/
one thousand

-1U

NNTN EUZEEETH GAMBETTA^'N'ArUililL rtEbou wro fs LcIIFBFII
FRft rmoile-C wm+n qq: MEAI{ING oF
ii.E GaqL PRuncEAGr 1sadFJoltsSx,sP*#"
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' '7
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Îv
: '

2fd



:'

21{1. Jqrv tqq3 .

owr T.e, Noxcd "P tuora^ \ \^.CIqJe- I
\ox@ \.nttAr^^A \^x*l^. l'.)"d.,d"* 

\"t*"C^hA g"l< M 
\

@t"tsc-q
,t0{\d\^r.t.^g

il^r"* "*;dolt*^-fu'P"rD 
ffi. B.d- ec-U.o

C-rc'nL ctila,lr Ccr @

)r.]ho-.5.I'*arrrc-^Erfl +nA \
t}.Q, qc^lt .1,1"ot, A " tl'.Q- eu,A,r,oef<J\,A

M cirt i,"- \rr.k % d;ILy\at

S*no11.ilL tf.a- vn.r,r},**-""A dL

-T 
"b n auor

l*r $" 1re+t^)e.fe-

6-tt

lx /5 6n



.-"u.'% r-t>nw {\prLEajtq \&D\ ur-harl- tE.u,N a,a5 ,r^ilfjf u
CE -l^..,CI,-r',\ g" lilJ".., - r 0 \.c,i ̂  ^ .,-t' r

e$ca- aA& tt+

.$p} 
d^o^-T\d[

aTll"rz- Ir.l^p'nrzLl I t,uz- utnrurz hcrJ-\A e\J\d Ig+r^04** 
"',l#r,,il"fr

Md."
br* th.J

I traA LrlqD d.rrf LDrq_ ,DD \ hru.
u{t 

r . r \ 
v v\J'

c"c}n@ .efid-\L ub

Ag*^* \-CGm'
c'\\O- gsett.ll_ I [.rutn

W N^E* $-.rnlg-;X
hrtr^ tna- emdld rw#t os)*^I fr;:.,F'[1ffq,nA x)^-@ ffiiffi^)"{r*_l$+All tcn^s a^d tfrr; \ ecur,rc- .,.f^.- tl^r_ud.

2s6P



-]lu*e- 
\4nD" \^"g\ n^ar\r'l .crx-r tl,

1"qnt 3 H$o uil^iro I \^CI,rd tr€a". .F'U^-Q_ .ecrl)d+. \

U,.&Ug S? 1J^cn* r.^r v\"s+ ̂q\ WD\-T^lt*'w_,Lr_ b;;
f4A clr> \ V,cuJe N^b' ee.rlf

Y**
3

Qa67 €zrq{.D

2s(n



/ _
/ ' t  -T t

/-*nrla tJ o lwlsu4

sri 8/r'rt Sl-'Pr*Ll*d 
/,i 33cs

3l- tz_ oS)_ _
1z wttuu iL lnt ccnurrt ' 

illq iurbancl v / ",,tot/uor otb .or*}*L"a
o.l- Ap" &iilrp.,u&r tlol"lao" ed-np 6rrr^ Ilqt- 2ooo-

a 
Qs unuuh'otnol 

h 
ro. 

pwttr^oL{s 6lt* ,^t, /tut/oot{ v I
*frt4il frl'oil*n, u),[ iU ,rtJefAc^!- haPu-t- Ll"/*

lSwb - wx-- esrn,lwtlrrq (At+ a&-r plttta - I^zas al*og3
o).oq"o( 

'y-lArr/ 
[-/*t4'.uuld/**, ,{e/ ,t/ru' h ui, bn/- ,;r

lrhJ"l {;J uxr ux& ttol ,3 U" f l* q-l a"il.
!0i^rr"ta- Ju{-,/fr.Lq tu( xJ,rLh^ruzs tt.(- ?YfserL'**i -4

cfrEsc.d --LtLa ,---t\&- t H"- l,Skn*q -h- o&z e-opb:- prlu&--

2s6s



f,2

25 August, 1998

TIO Ref: D/98f,

Ir[rAlan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
RMB 4408
PORTLA}ID VIC 3305

Dcil Ivfr Smith

Tclcconmunicarions
lndusfry .
Ombudsman

John Pinnodc
Omh.rdsrnan

' t

I
: . (

,l
:

i(,

I have considercd 
9: .tri4 whigh ygu bave receirtly smt to the oeputy

Ombu{man, rqgarding the non=receipt of documents by the A6ihab;. i would
rcmind you bowwer, oftbe completion ofthe arbitration in May, 1995 and *on -
my repeared advicc to yorr, v/tich I have also provided to the Deparhe,nt of 

'

Co'mmuications, Information Economy and the futs. I am rmable to now consider.
these matters 

.
The only issres tbal lam considering as the former Administrator of yo'r'
4rb:itrati94 are the atleged over,chaging for your lsO0 wice ad.matters pertainine
to'ydufrGolif Ph'b'i{e'#ific€, tind tiftetherthey** ccinsiderdl inthe'final 

"*rA' 
fn'..DtrtEroatii uaSgrcn up tliese is'es wiui oeartiir"*iir*; adl t

believe you.have be€n infgrmed.

Yours sincercly

,,!

2f7
'... pnvidingindepadaU jast, infomzl lpccdt taohtion of conphin*.

-rF

PII\INOCK

Website: unrw.tio.com.au
E-mail: tiolotio.com.au
Natiooal Headquarters
315 Exhibition Street Melbourne Victoria 3000

Telecommunications Indurtry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787
{

,1
I

Bor 18098
Collins Street East
Melbournc
victoria 8003

Telephone l03lrp2"ll 877'r
Facrimrle (O3f92778797
Tel. Freecall ISOO OSZbSe
Fax Freecall l80O 630 Gt4



16 October 1998

Mr John Pinnock
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman
Box 18098
Collins Steet East
MELBOURNE VIC 8OO3

r" -

' _:
L'AVID IIAWKDR MP
FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WANNON

44,

Dear Mr Pinnock

,t please find enclosed correspondence I have received from my constituent,
Mr Alan Smith of Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp, Portland, 3305.

I would appreciate your assistance in resolving Mr Smith's complaint.

I look forward to receiving your advice in due course.

Yours sincerely

"AAKK
f 

Member for Wannon

Enc

Rcf: lGl2.doc/dh:mc

Electorate Office: 19O Gray Street, Hamilton. VlC. 33OO
Telephone: [Og) 5572 1 1OO, Free Cal l  18OO 81O 481 ,  Fax [O3t 5572 114' l

258
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4 NovemlPr, l99E

Mr Peter Bartlett
Partner. Minter Ellison Monis Fletcher

GPO Box 769G
MELBOI.JIINE VIC 3000

Dear Peter

Tclccommunicationc
InduraY
0mbudsmrn

John Plnnock
OmbudSman

#+'! dtTt'<- 
-'#::"-#+ 

j

i*rq sMrTrI - 1E00'!fiirt;ot'!-PlTolrr.rssflEs''*

Or

I wrote t1; you on 26 Fobruery and 9 June 1998, about isgues which Mr Smith continttes to raise

as disputed mstters, whlch he claims were not addressed in his arbitration' You rospo'ded

respectively on zr r"raritr and 3 July, 199g, suggesting tha! for both mgtters. it miglrt be

necessary to seck ,";-;i;ift"otion r,orn tt't" lrt'it'Gr' Mr Gordon Hughes' This olarification

was dulY sought.

Mr Hughos resPonded as follows:

,,1 have had the benelit of reading ̂ ,Ir Baftlett's advice' He is Gorrect in his conchsion

thett theus.zes now raised by Mr Smith huve previously been acltlre.csed by the TIo and

the Resowce unit. To the exlent that any ,r'idrn u was provided by me, either in writing

or orally, it w6s considered. To thc extent that tlu Resotttce (Jnil commented q>on

l",trih'prou'idrdro them, those comments were a1to considere'd'

Hwing made thts point, I.thould emphdsise that I conskler it inapp-ropli|iefyr.m.c n

express aformal @inion. My appctintment as otbitrator cea'sed when I handed downmy

award, Mt Smtth ts free t() Pursue any available.le.gal remedy 
'\ 

the event that he has

concerns dbotit ilie award. To have me now e:plai my ctward to the claimmtt would

inevitahly set in motion a train of events uthich a,'e d| undesirable as they are

predictahle. ii , ., ;

In the light of Mr Hughos'response' the Ombudsman has askcd nre !o scck your edvioe as to

whether you would ttT,tfOr. be of tire opi'ion that both matterr wsrc' for all intents and

futp*o, addressed in the arbitration'

I shall be gratet'ul fot your advice' in duc course'

2ft
".., prooiding ittdcP cndcnt, just' injormal, specd1t rcsolution of complaints"'

t_ffi.

Telecomm0nications lndustry Onrbudsman Lld ACN 05/  634 787

Website: www' tro'com'au
€mail: t io@tio.com au

National Headquartcr
Level 15/1 l4 Wtll iam Slreet Metbourne Victoria 3000

M l€8 'Ot l

PO Box 276
Collins, srreet wert
Melbourne
victori6 8007

L61,8 2,/-?z6 ttr9 . N0SII-13 d3INIl^l

Telcphone (03) 8600 8700

Facsimile (03) 8600 8797
Tel. Fr€ecall 18OO 062 058
Fax Freecall 1800 630 514

8Z$l f%/I\/6r'
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responsc will lirrrn thc bausis lbr tlre ProPoscd meeting.

' l 'hrtnk you

l) iannc

FACSIMILE
' l i r :  JOIIN l ' lNN0(. :K
l'httnc l)urnhcr: 03 11600E700
l;tcsinrilc llttlllbor: 03 86008797

l;nrnt: l) lANNli SOtJl' l{W[l,I,
f 'hone numbcr: 02 62711227
fracsimilc nunrbcr: 02627 tl8t6
Da(c:  l l / l l /98
Nurnbcr ol'pagcs: 12

i i l ,otr, , .2l i . lcnnlrcmAC:f 260l Arstrul ir . ' l 'c lcphonc(02)62?l to(lo' l lu"r irr t i lc{(12)6271 t l l t  l

. l:nuil dra(0dcr,gov.ru r Wcbritc http://wrtw.dcl gf|v'ru

l)cur Mr l'ittnock

MINRl i l '  NO e t l l028-5  
,  

,

('oult{ you plcosc advisc ott tlrc attached letter from Mr Alan Srnith.

(''u1l ypu ulsq plcase uclvisc on a likely tiurc-framc tbr hnalising Mr Smith's claint ol'

ovcrchargirrg on Itl00 nunrber.

o A rlcctirrg 1ns bccn proposed bctwcsn Mr Smith and Scnator lan (lutrpbcll and your

26a
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Comnunlcrtlons

lnbrmdlonTcctnototY

snd th.Ms FACSIMILE

o

o

ernall ddta.mcil@dq1e.gov.au' uobatte ht9/rww'&lta'go''au

Mr John Pinnock
Telecomunications Industry Ombudsman

' a

COT CAStr]S - ALAN SMITII

t'ollowing e Departmcntrl rertrucmring I am now the Manager of Consumer nnd
pricing Siction, rephcing Ms O'Grrdy. I underctanil that my team hrrs frequcnt

contlct with your oflicc concerningvariouS consumor compleints.

We have been referred conrecpondCnCe from one of the COT crses - Mr Alan

Smlth who has wrltten to the Trcrsuren I understand he also sent you n copy-

Previous advice from your olfice conccning Mr Smith was to thc effect that you

wcrc .stltl considering Whether or not you would invertigate hli clnim of

overcharging otr his 1800 numbcr.

I would bc gratefut if you could advire the status of thc TIO's investigrtion into

Mr Smith's clgim of ovcrchergng - I understand tbls metter has been beforc thc

TIO for some yeans'

4=:* '

our roference

to: Tclccommunications IndustrY

Ombudsman

fax: 1800-630-634

phonc:

numbcr of pages: l7

from; MarkDunstone

phone: (02) 6271 1848

fax: (02)6271 1850

d^tel 29 January 1999

GpO Box 21Ed Ganbem ACT 2601 Arnlralia . tolcPhonc 026271 1Oq) 'facsimile 02 0271 1901

Mcrk Dunstonc 26r
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Tdmnoicrtior
h.futrt
O'rhdsnrn

John Ptnnocl

OmbudsmanMrDtt'id ErsftcrMP
Fcdcrel Mcmbcr fq Wennon
190 GraY Stoct
IIAMILTOI.I33OO

FarstuttuAt 55n U1l

o
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-... pttoidit7 inlcrycndat, ist, kfon{ spccill nsolrtios at cotplainB'"

G

Dcar I\& tlau,tg

Mr Alil Eutth

I 16ftr b)rour l#r of ll Dccanbcr l99t gld apologlsc forthc dclay in rc'ptying'

Youwillbcarmrcfirompreviorscdt€spo'rdEncetr'*MrSm|ftbasmadcnumcrorrssndvsried
occ'salioru sbouttre condrrct ofhis Arbihrriiu" u/tich w'as complctod in May 1995, by thc TIO''

tr" Art"il;*a O" R.esouce Uuit which ptwia"a erycrt assi6rncc b thc Arbitrattr'

His mostt€ccntcomplaintoanccrningthetrosmission of frcnPill isl inmy.opinion,yiftot*

sr6ca. First, thcre ir * c*'iOotrJtf* his frcsimitc scrvicc has beco', t afiy time int$c€pted

by Tel$a oi 8n)rsnc clsc. scco4 wfrb ccrtein minur cxcq?ti!trs I * oy tl'd all documcG

tire,|lut o us e*itrrtiotr were fu.snrdcd b Telstra anil tre spcoial cotrtscl

lvlcc importady docuncnts srpliodto 6e TIO wsrc forwardcd to thc Arbitrator as roquired

rmdcrftc Fast Track Arbitition Proccdure.

Thc only mstter oritstanding srtrich thc TIO is cosidering is wbc0rcrthc Arbiuqlor consiilqed lv{r

Smith's cleim for ove,rchariiqg on his theu Efi) serwice vfren hc made his Awrd- I shall be

writing to Mr Smitr on that meffar in rhc nefr week'

Yours sbcarcly

l0 Fcbruary' 1999

PINNOCX

Telecommunications lndustry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 7S7

Webrite: wrrrn tio.com.au
Email. tiootio.com..u
Nadonel Headquarters
Level 15,/'l 14 William Stteet Melboutne Victoria 3ooo

z n n f r

PO 0or 276
Collins Strert Wesr
Melboulnc
Vktoria 8O07

nr t  o r . r  L6L8 LLZ6 c rS€D

Telephonc (03) 8600 870
Facsimile (03) 8500 879
Tel. Freecall l8oo o52 o5E
Far Freecall tSoo 630 514

8 S : 8 0  6 6 .  z o l r r



l0 February, 1999

Mr Mark Dunstone
Department of Communications Information
Technology and the Arts
GPO Box 2154
CANBERRA 260I

Tclecommunications
lndustry
0mbudsman

John Pinnock
Ombudsman

Facsimile 02 6271 l90l

Dear Mr Dunstone

MrAlan Smith

I refer to your letter of 29 January 1999.

You would be aware from a perusal of departmental files that there has been extensive
correspondence between the Departnent and the TIO concerning the COT Cases, including Mr
Smith.

Mr Smith's most recent letter of ZNovember 1998 is but one of many in a steady stream of
complaints concerning the administration by the TIO of his Arbihation and the Award of the
Arbitrator. Much of this conespondence contains allegations of impropriety on the part of the
TIO, the Arbitrator and the Technical Resource Unit. I no longer have patience nor, I believe, the
obligation to continue to respond to these repeated and unfounded complaints.

Mr Smith, however, raised issues in 1998 which I considered merited investigation,v'v.whether
the Arbitrator had, in his Award dealt with Mr Smith's claim that he had been overcharged on his
800 (now 1800) telephone service as well as complaints concerning his fax line. The TIO has
carried out some preliminary, if protracted, investigation of the former claim and I will be writing
to Mr Smith in the next week concerning this issue. In relation to the latter claim, Mr Smith wrote
to rhe on 5 February 1999 requesting the return of all correspondence so that he could discuss.the
matter with the Commonwealth Ombudsman because, lv{r Smilh claimed, the TIO had not
frroperly investigated the matters.

Yours sincerely

263
"... prooiding ind.cpcndcnt, jast, informal, spccdl rcsolation of complaints."

PII{NOCK

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787

Website :  www. t io.com. au
Emai l :  t ioo t io .com.au
Natronal Headeuarters
Leve l  l5 / l  l4  Wi l l iam St ree t  Me lbourne Vrc to r ia  3000

PO Box 276
Coll ins Street West
Melbourne
Vrc tor ia  8007

Telephone
Fac5imile
Tel. treecal l
Fax  Freeca l l

(03) 8600 87oo
(03)  8600 8797
1800 062 0s8
1 8 0 0  6 3 0  6 1 4



Tclccommunications
Industry
Ombudsman

John P innock
Ombudsman

Mr Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Blowholes Road
RMB 4408
PORTLAND 3305

Dear Mr Smith

I refer to numerous letters addressed to the Chairman of the TIO Council, The Hon Tony Staley,
and which I have forwarded to him.

The Chairman has asked me to advise you that Council will discuss the matters raised in your
letters at its next meeting scheduled for 21 June 1999.

Yours sincerely

26+
"... proaiding indcpcndcnt, just, informal, spccdlt rcsolation o1f complaints."

Telecommunications lndustrv Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787

Website :  www. t io.com. au
Emai l :  t io@t io .com au
Nat iona l  Headquar te rs
Leve l  l511  l4  Wi l l iam St ree t  Me lbourne Vrc to r ra  J000

PO Box 276
Col l ins  S t ree l  West
Melbourne
VrCto f la  8007

Teleohone (03) 8600 8700
Facs imi le  (03)  8600 8797
Te l  Freeca l l  1800 062 058
F a x  F r e e c a l l  l 8 O 0  6 3 0  6 1 4



My Telsta account for my fax line, below, also covers the time span dtging which I sent these
faxes.

Account T16728{| NO

STD Cafls - ltemlsed

STD calfs continued.
Date Time ptace

' 
Telephone Service 03 5526 ?265
21. Feb 06:15 pm Mefbourne
2l Feb 06:17 pm Melbourne
21 Feb 06:39 pm Cotac
22 Feb 12:12 W Metbourne
22Feb 12:29 pm Metboume
?2 Feb 12:32 W Mefbourne
?2 Feb 12:93 pm Metboume
22 Feb 02:41 pm Metbourne
22 Feb 03:40 pm Warmambool
22 Feb 04:31 pm North Geefon
22Feb 08:08 pm Mefboume
22 Feb 09:12 pm Warrnambool
24 Feb OT4Z pm Melbourne
24 Feb 08:30 pm Grovedale
24 ftb 08:34 trn trtettiDume
24 Feb 09:19 pm BuCedrn
24 Feb 09:57 pm Br.rdsrim
25 Feb 09:4t am Metboume
25 Feb 10:00 am Mefboume
25 Feb 11:41 am Grassmers
25 Feb i1:58 am port Fairy
25 Feb 12:26 Wn Metboume
25 Feb 01:07 pm Metboume
25 Feb 03;Et pm Metboume
25 Feb 0g:56 pm Metbourne
25 Feb 03:57 pm Melboume
?5 Feb 08:48 pm Metbourne
25 Feb 07:18 pm Melbourne
25 Feb 08:09 am Metboume
26 Feb

lssue Date 0t tUar 99

Number
cowinued.

11:05 am Melboume r
ii"i,l""r:^2tr

0398751853
039876129
0352322449
0392877099
0395266614
0395256514
0395266616
0398761254
0355616193
a35279444/-
0398761254
035-s614038
G'95114S1{t6
0352414045
039s538030
075rt453t90
0754453199
039282099
03928r/001
0355654227
03s5081057
0392877099
0392877099
0398761254
0398761853
0398761254
ogbaBTTool
0390761853
0398761853
0398701254
0392877001

hd

039282099
0392877001

,-I-D

026271 1000
0392877099
0392877099
039282/001-
0392877099
0392877099

2t2

Rate

Econgrny
Econg6y
Economy
Day
Day
oay
Day
Afternoon
Aftemoon
Afternoon
Economy
Economy
Economy
Economy
Economy
Econorny
Economy
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Afternoon
Aftemoon
Afternoon
Afternoon
Afternoon
Economy
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Day
Aftemoon
Aftemoon
Aftemoon
Afternoon

Min:Sec

1 :17
0:S0
1:09
8;tlo
2234
0;07
9:30
4:05
1:36
0:55
1;08
l : 14

17i22
3:39

34:0S
14:03
t:09

18:?2
2:'tO
3:r 1
1:36
8:88
t:0S
4:S0
t:02
t:34
0:52
t : t 9
0:57
0:19 /
OATY

f f i t
l/

0: t0
7;4A
Tsvl
GoE-r-6F
2i32

$

0.33'
0.27.
0.30.
2.55'
0.90*
0.19'
2.78'
1,17.
0.41'
0.3r
0.31'
0.29.
2.55.
0,68.
3.00'
2.10'
0.31'
5,24',
0.76.
0.73.
0.4,
ag3.
4.42'
1.35.
0.41'
0.54r ,
0.37r
0.33.
0.41' I
0.24' '

0.37 I
I

L97' I
0.69' '

0.20r i,

2.27 |
2.19'
0.34' 'r
o.3o' I
o zor

r 26 Feb
zO Feb 10:48 am Melboume.T
25 !'eb 10:gS am MelboumeP
26 Feb 11:05 am Melborrmc -

26 Feb 11:46 am Melbourne
26 Feb 01:04 pm Melboumq^/.p

t "

26 Feb 04:01 pm Metbourne
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G7,

2 June. l9?9
ltlctoamunitatisnr
Itrdorsy
Ombdrrnra

loha Tlnnoclr
Omb..rdgmsn

a,

The Hon. Tony Suley
Chairman of Coundl
Tcl wommuni erti cns I ndusrry Ornbucls$ en
POBoxf4
LANCEFIELD 3135

Dcer Tony

!![r_Brhn Pu rton'Smlth

I rtaiised gfler our discsEtiorl y€tttrdty and afi*r ohec]ing tht file tlrat tbis is nor the firsr
ti;nc Mr Funon-Smitjr hrs writter: to you aboutlrig claim.

For ycur information I snclosc ccpit* of;

U

(i)

(ii).

(ii i)

lctcr from lvlr Punrn-frrrith to yorr cf ZE Dgcsnrbcr lg96. attrching a
i+ficr tc the lvtinifler sf 3 Decerilber l$gf rad other rtrac,lrment
y{,rur le$er to mc of 3G Jenu*y t gg7

tlty responst to you cf Ii Fcbruaqy i99?

d

So frr rs snJ, personal ciaici *'h!ch Mr Fur.ton"Smi'fi rnay herre, it appe*rs that he hae
tahen no $6Fs at all io Ffo$a{u'.s th+ mattd cincc h+ l*n vnota to you.

Boi.i befors and et tjre tlma whio'.hE Enfield Pcak Fry Ltd (Selurnr Prny Hire) manir
'*ss settled, the form+r Dcputy Omb,r:dErnal and ! nudc it r,lcar that r,hc TTO could do
littlc to gcsisr hinr with his perNofra! citim which I undtrrstsnd ie, in c{Ie,ct. a pcrscneJ
injury elaiTn for prin rnd suffaring.

Both the Dcpuly On:budnnen rnd i wcre of thc view t\at it urss not a claim which wds
ssitebf c to be submitted,te tht, Arbitrstion prspcss wlich Telstr.had cstablishad, .

i enr rvan rnore skoagly of tltat vierx t+,Cay- In pafi rr;,,r position hu hr,rdcrrsd bucausc cf

/

tlre many pro'bicms end deficiencies in the Arbitratici: prorcss. Stcondl), m) recollccrian
is that in a judgrr,rcnt in 1998 rcncsrnirig nn Appeal bv1)ught against an Arbitrarol's
Award by cnt COT c.leimant, Mr .'ustice Hooper c,f tbr Visrorian Suprcmr Court casc
daubr on tr*athcr thc Arbittator had any power lo ccnsider a 'pain urd suffering' cla!m
under thc Arbiurtion procdurc, 

266
"... gro*'iilin6 inl:gultn:, j.tst, ir;fannd, rytidy rltalsirbs oj conryieixtt,.
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ln rny opinion. the only ava1ut Open tc Mr Furlorr$mith tc pursue his clsirn is through
lidgetion.

I also arclost copies of a lcttci dated ?l April 1999 fronr Mr Punon-$nirh end of my
reply.

Yourr sincerely

OMBUDSMAN'

o
tE\w

o
,l1
€
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LETTERTWO

MrJobn Pinnock
TIO
Melbourne

Dear Mr Pinnockn

on pege 212 otmymanuscrip t'Ringfor Justice' you will find e copy of my Telstra

eccount of I March gg. Throe faxes transmissions are underrined on this gccounL one

of th6e undcrlinedfexcs lndiqtcs thet I successfully scnt e far to Grehau schorer et

03 9287 ?001 on zorcunnry rt llJ0 em. This fax took 1 minutc end 57 seconds to

trensmit rnd my rccountwas cherged 69 cenb'

According to Mr Schorer's far iounrel printou$ 4t:h is reproduced 9n thl prwious

;;; "i-y 
boolq it cen ctcerty be s"cn hotw..thrt he only rcccived fercs from my

nunber (055 262 zrol it 10:5i rnd 13:35 on 26 Febrlary - he did not recetue eny far

et ell rt 1120 rm.

sincc the problems with my fer line were not eddressed in my erbitntion plocedure I

ro"fa be grrteful if you woutd no* sskTelstrr the followtng questions:

IIow cen they cherge mc for a frx delivery to Mr Schorer's otfce when it did not

errive therc?

Sincc, according to my Telstre eccount, I didted thc corrcct numbcr when I sent

this far, end rince it clearly did not go to that number, wherc did tbis far go to?

If Telstrs refuses to answer these questions I believe you should remind them that the

ruta ormy arbitration quite cteerly state that the assessor could not hand down an

awer.d untit my phone pioblems nea men rcctified. Evidence which I have provided to

your oftice between 
""rty 

tlgl rnd August 1998 ctearty demonstretes thrt the faults

related to my fax and rsoo lin6 continued efter my arbitration awerd had been

handed down.

RECEIVED '
-sEP{0ss:

Gape Brldgewatar Holidal GamP
Elowholes Road, RMB 4408

Portland, 3305, Vic, Aust
Phonq 03 55 267 267

Far 03 55 267 265

copies to:

The Board of the TIO's oJftce
Melbourne

Mr David Emith
Corrs Chamberc Wcstgarth, Melbourne'

Alan Smith

2U
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Telecommunications
Industry
0mbudsman

John P innock
Ombudsman

o,

Mr Alan Srnitlr
Cape Bridgewater HolidaY CamP
Blowholes Road RMB 4408
PORTLAND 3305

Dear Mr Smith

I refer to your letters of 2l September I999 (t,etter One and lrtter Two).

The first of these letters is clearly defamatory of the former Telecommunications Industry
Ombudsman, Mr Warwick Smith. The assertion that he 'was prepared to go to enornrous lengths
to disadvantage [you]' is outrageous.

I have reviewed the resources which the TIO has devoted to dealing with your extra ordinary
number of complaints and letters over the past four years and advise you that I do not propose to
take anv further action in relation to these matters.

' -  t

PINNOCK
USMAN
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Website: www.t io.com.au
Email:  t ioOtio.com.au
National Headquarters

Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787

PO Box 276
Coll ins Street West
Melbourne
Victoria 8007

Telephone
Facsimile
Tel. Freecal l
tax Freecal l
TTY treecal l

(03) 8600 8700
(03) 8600 8797
1800 062 058
1800  630  614
1800  675  692

Level 15/1 l4 Wil l iam Street Melbourne Victoria 3000



THE OCCASIOi.|AL OFFICE

INFORMATION RE PHONE MESSAGE RECEIVED 24110/99

When I checked my ansrering machine on the moming of Sunday 24th October there was
one me$iage from Alan Smith. This message was recorded as aniving in the early hours of
the moming (l think it rrnas about 5.30 am but I didn't pay attention since the actual time was
not importalri to me). The message wasquite clear and finally Alan said goodbye and the '

mactrine recorded d Oicf which l issume was Alan hanging up the receiver at his end.

lmmediately following this there urcre two short muted rings on the answering tape, as if the
phone was ringing af Alan's end, followed by Alan's voice saying something like 'Cape

Bridgewater Holiday Camp, good moming.'

There was anoth", 
"fi.f 

as if he had hung up again, folloted by two more short, muted
rings before my answering mactrine recoded an end-of-message tone.

Unfortunately I didnt keep the machine tape.
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o

EITHERINE JOAN EZARD

..rf' .  
RMB 4408, PORTLAND in the State of Victoria

do solemnly and

sinoerely declare

THAT 
on sunday mornlng, z4rh october r999r at approxrnately

'5 .30an.  
A t -an  Srn1th  rang h ls  eeere tar la l  serv lee  (The Occae lona l

Of f l ce  )  .

After leavlng a nesstge on the ansrerlng nachlne then he hung
up.Just a f , ract lon of a second after the phone ras replaeed tn
the cradle the phone r.ang agaln, glv lng 2l  t tnres the nornal
r lng. Alan ansrared the cal l  saylng hCape Brdlgevater Hol lday
Carnp - Good Mornlng, ' .  The Llne vas dead. Ae he gotr l I IFEttFt#,r , ,
tr*arya ne reg$ongs [,rs 4qqtn p\qcreA *{"e- pt.,oro 

'bqc-L

in+o {\e e-mdlt qnd. o.. €B;'{-l^g-;=T^JJ'-+ilAe,.cL.

Tt"s +gFe oP s*^,'fron covrl*nu€s +'c p\qnrc. our bu$u^B€s .
t'Jent onh on ouy \r.pyve ehovre c\b il^e q,borre ry\crrdert
bu\ crl$ or. +l^e. oftce. ft^""* -

rF\r Johr.. ?,nno.k (rclB-w,n, nca\rins \nAus\q Oynbdsrmn)
\+: r'-fucsA {o orAisccs cr. nurrtbec aF &\,rn,s" eornglorrrts .
Lrurn$ urdh +l^t* kgr o9 ho u)rn sr{ttclron kos \ek
bo+L Nh,rn + I enhoudql crr,.d uv',surc, 

- 
rF uls eqn +ru+

buern.es {-.rrfurc. .

."?
o

fg€r * \of oS sor,rl eecr,rch.nq .tnA due- +o cov\alqnf.,

;*H iH ;}1T":I: r,^".r,*rg ;J" i+* d".,*,o,,,
A*. FY*-, are- fo. be =tg"'aJ. uJrfL +J.'* eettmg 

"ngp^ton \A<2dr,esda5 ay.td Gr r{qq

declaration conscientiously believing the same to

the prodsions of an Act of the Parliament of

making a false declaration punishable for wilful

zw
AND I . make this solemn

be tnre and by virtue of

Victoria rendering persons

and corrupt perjury.

DECLAREDaT Rvztr<#. rnthe

State of Victoria this 9Gn^

daYof Oc*ebeu, Orrethousand

nine hundrpd $ 77
Before^,&mt-

/x- aqrqs
R)n.eb. C.. xJ.,t
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28 October 1999 Telecommunications
Industry
0mbudsman

The Hon. Tony Staley
Chairman of the Counci l

o

Mr Alan Srnitlr
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Blowholes Road RMB 4408
PORTLAND 3305

Dear Mr Smith

I refer to your letter of 5 August 1999 as well as to recent letters addressed to the Ornbudsman and
the TIO's solicitors.

You continue to canvass in some detail matters which were the subject of the Arbitration
completed by an Award in your favour in May 1995.

The Ombudsman has repeatedly advised you in the past of your rights of appeal in relation to the
Award of the Arbitrator, advice which you have not followed.

It is not appropriate for either the Ombudsman or I, as Chairman of Council, to recorrsider the
decision of the Arbitrator. ' 

,

Having regard to tlre decision of the Arbitrator, the nature of your continuing cornplaints, tlre lruge
investment of resources of the TIO over the past four years, I have concluded that the matter
demands finality and do not propose to answer further letters from you on this sub.iect.

CHAIRMAN TIO COUNCIL

26q
"... prooiding indcpcndcnt, jast, informal, spccdjt rcsolation of complaints,"

Yours sincerelv

le
TOr\rY ST+EY

Telecommunications Industrv Ombudsman Ltd ACN 057 634 787

Website: www.t io.com.au
Email:  t io@tio.com.au
National Headquarters
Level l5l1 14 Wil l iam Street Melbourne Victoria 3000

PO 8ox  276
Coll ins Street West
Melbourne
Victoia 8007

Telephone
Facsimile
Tel. Freecal l
Fax Freecal l

(03) 8600 87oo
(03) 8600 8797
1800 062 058
1 8 0 0  6 3 0  6 1 4
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On tlre 28t Decambor, 1999 I was oontaohd by Alrn Smith frorn Capc
Bridgowrtor Hotidry Camp re dolng iome oomputor work for him, I run s Dmall
bueincss €ngngd ln doing r vuicty of oomputa jobt, lo. word prooo$ing, cto,
Alm rug and wc otlnnlccd for bin to fax ttrc wo* tlrrough. Ono pagn rnd a
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him, Hc ricd so many tines ovcr c pcriod of about 3% hours and finally thc
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hforchand.
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'lfre following dry, ?^ January, Atan frlt{ througb a fow cbangc$ brrt this tine

tfny t-. thiougb'aftor otily a muplc of trias'

tt hns provcd to bc 
"ory 

f,rrC to oontact Alan at Capo BridfoyltorJlotj!.ay Cqnn

via fu and indood ft hrn oogt n'' wo* fy not bclng iuto to ogtrblirh r fur
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bub.
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ALAN SMITH
Cyber Justice PtY Ltd

Level 7, 470 Gollins Street
Melbourne 3305

Victoria, Aust.
Phone: 03 9614 0800

Fax: 03 9614 0811

12 February' 2000

Mr Ray Bell
Research Product SPecialist
Commercial & Consumer Division

Telstra Corporation
242Bxhibition St
Melbourne 3000

TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY OMBUDSMAN

FAST TRACK ARBITRATION PROCEDURE
TELSTRA CORPORATION

Vs
CAPE BRIDGEWATER HOLIDAY CAMP (ALAN SMITH)

Dear Mr Bell,

I am writing with regard to a technical report which you signed. This report is dated 20

June 1994 and titled 'TF200 Customer Complaint'. Page 29 of this report clearly

indicates that you were fully aware that this report was to be used in Telstra's defence of

my claim that the Telstra telecommunications network into Cape Bridgewater was not

up to world standard.

your report acknowledges that my TF200 phone was collected from my office by a

Telstra employee on27 April, 1994but makes no reference to the fact that, according to

Telstra's own archives, I first complained of this same 'lock up' fault as far back as 13

August, 1993,270 days before the phone was collected for testing.

Your report also notes that, although the phone was collected on 27 April1994, your

laboratory technicians did not actually begin to test the phone until 10 May 1994' fifteen

days after the phone left my office. This indicates that you were aware of the length of

time the phone took to reach the laboratory, even if you were perhaps not aware of the

270 days which had elapsed between my first complaint to Telstra and the date that the

phone was finally collected. According to your report, the technicians who tested the

pnoo" determined that a wet and tacky substance, later diagnosed as beer, caused my

phone to lock up.

On 28 November, 1995, six months after the arbitrator handed down his award on 11

May 1995,I received a copy of your laboratory working notes. FOI document K64535'

part of your working notes, confirms that testing at the Telstra laboratory had proved

lhut b... dried in one to two days. Since you clearly knew that the phone had left my

premises fifteen days before testing began, how could you still state:
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"If the customer had reported the liquitt spiltage when it occurred the telephone

would have been replaied under standar| maintenance procedures with no resultant

loss of business."

your fraudulent report resulted in the halting of the legal arbitration enquiry into why

this lock up fault had continued for so long.

Telstra submitted this fraudulent TF200 report on 12 December 1994, in support of the

quality of the Telstra network into cape Bridgewater. since that time I have been

unable to have any investigation carried out into the real cause of the problems I

experienced with the line my TF200 phone was originally connected to (55 267 230)' even

though I continued to register the same complaints, in writing, with the appropriate

authorities for some time after my arbitration of 199415 was deemed to have been

completed. It seems that your fraudulent report was enough to convince both the

arbitrator and the TIO that no further investigation was necessarT'

The enclosed FOI document, K01489, dated 29 October 1993, further proves that

Telstra was aware of this lock up fault for many months before your report was written'

It seems that you were not informed that my TF200 phone was connected to my

Mitsubishi fax machin e, tfactwhich can be confirmed by my local technician, Mr Ross

Anderson. It also seems you were not informed that I had carried out tests with two

other TF200 telephones on the same phone line (55267 230) with Mr Cliff Mathersono

an Austel technical engineer, on26 April, 1994, the day before the phone was taken

away for laboratory investigation. Both these phones suffered the same lock up fault.

Mr Matherson suggested at the time that I contact Mr Peter Gamble, a Telstra engineer,

and have him inveJigate the problem. Mr Matherson stated that the fault was certainly

in the nefwork or the exchange and not in the two different TF200 phones'

FOI documents K00940 and K00941, also attached, show that, on 26 April' 1994' Mr

Gamble had attributed the fault to heat at the exchange at Cape Bridgewater. Mr

Gamble made no mention of beer at all.

According to Telstra's own archival material, Mr Anderson, the local technician, had

also concluded that heat at the exchange was creating problems. He suggested the

installation of a fan at the unmanned exchange at Cape Bridgewater.

It is interesting to note that in another COT arbitration the same Telstra laboratory

found that food in a TF200 phone was causing the faults complained of by Mr Ralph

Bova, of the Highett Piz'za Parlour in Victoria.

you now have all the true facts regarding this fault and are aware of the resultant effect

of your fraudulent report on my business and my welfare over these past five years. I

suggest that this would be a good time to contact your union for advice regarding your

poritioo. It would also be wise to contact the law enforcement agencies who will receive

o .opy of this letter and inform them who authorised you' or pressured you, into

compiling a technical report which you knew was not true and correct.

Many years ago, in the Court of Tiflis of then Empire of Russia, the following legal

precedent was set:
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m" tuke advantage of his oh'n wrong, and that it is a principle of

Law that no action can be maintuined on a judgement of a court either in this

country or in any other, which has been otiainea by fraud of the person seeking to

enforie it. That the defence is good ""'

As you know, Mr Bell, Telstra's defence in my arbitration was built on fraud'

The longer you cover up your crime with your silencethe worse the effect it will have on

uoy ootJo*L if this -utt.,. ever gets to court. You do have a choice. It is up to you'

Sincerely'

Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater HolidaY CamP
Portland 3305
Phone 03 55 267 267

Copies to:
Nrr gor Mansfield, chairman of the Board of The Telstra corporation, Melbourne

The Hon Daryl Williams, Federal Attorney General, Parliament House, Canberra

Senior Detective Rod Keuris, Major Fraud Group, Victoria Police, Melbourne

Mr Mervyn A Keehn, Regional Director, National Crime Authority' Melbourne

Mr John Wynack, Senioilnvestigation Officer, Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office

Ms Roslyn i(ellcher, Australian Communications Authority, Melbourne

John Tucrynski, www.cyberiustice.com.au, web site coordinator

National Press Gallery, Parliament House, Canberra



ALAN SMITH
Gape Bridgewater HolidaY CamP

Btowholes Road, RMB 4408
Portland, 3305, Vic, Aust.

Phone: 03 55 267 267
Fax: 03 55 267 265

9 May 2000
ALAN SMITH, CASUALTY OF TELSTRA

FAST TRACK ARBITRATON PROCEDURE: 1993 11994 I 1995

Mr Bob Mansfield, Chairman of the Board of the Telstra Corporation, Melbourne

The Hon. Daiyl Williams, Federal Attorney General, Parliament House, Canberra

Senior Detect:ive Rod Keuris, Major Fraud Group, Victoria Police, Melbourne

Mr John Wynack, Senior Investigation Officer, Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office

Ms Ro slyn Kellcher, Austr alian Communications Authority, Melb ourne.

Dear Madam and Sirs,

In relation to the enclosed copy of my letter of today's date to Mr John Pinnock, TIO, and the

attachments to that letter, I wbuld be grateful if you would try to imagine what you would have done if

you had the misfortune to find yourself in my shoes;

a) with little understanding of the legal system;
b) involved in an arbitration process with a mammoth corporation (Telstra);

c) at the mercy of an arbitrator and an ombudsman who advised you that they would address your

ongoing phone and fax faults
and then, y"*r ut"r the so-called 'completion' of your arbitration, to find that, after reluctantly

ing to a new set of arbitration rules (1712194):
of the Australian Institute of Arbitrators (Mr

Sheldon) and the arbitrator (Dr Hughes) as you had been advised but were in fact drawn up by

Telstra's lawyers, Freehill Hollingdal e & P age.

b) Telstra, Telstra's lawyers, the arbitrator and the TIO held a secret meeting in relation to the

drawing up of these rules, without your involvement or knowledge, in clear contravention of

the rules of the arbitration (refer FOI documents M33445 and 6) and changed the rules again so

that, when you actually signed, you were not signing the rules you believed you were signing.

c) A laboratory report (regarding 'wet and sticky beer residue' which was purported to be inside

your telephone) was fraudulent.
d) The TIO had written to the new President of the Australian Institute of arbitrators stating that

you had phoned the arbitrator's wife at2 am, knowing that this was not correct'

e) The technical unit attached to the arbitration were stopped from addressing allegations of

incorrect charging on phone accounts.
f) The arbitrator removed the technical unit's comments on the incorrect charging issue from their

report.

I can't begin to imagine what each of you might have done in these circumstances but I can tell you

what I did: since the TIO's office had been appointed to administer my arbitration, when I uncovered

the secret meeting mentioned in point 2 above I asked the TIO why I was not notified of this illegal

secret meeting. Mr Pinnock has never replied. 

2 7,
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of my arbitration I had already:

a) provided the Lbitrator with volumes of .lui- documents in support 
"f 

tl^"]:tf:-"-lt::":#:

charging on my service lines - incorrect charging that had continued for more than three and a

halfyears.
b) Provided evidence at a five-hour oral hearing on 1li 10i94 where, using Telstra's own data' I

proved the existence of this incorrect charging'

c) Provided a video, again using Telstra's own documents, proving that my phone calls had been

diverted.

In further support of my allegations regarding problems with my fax line' I enclose three documents

(one a statutory declaration) from business alsociates, together with and an FOI document, numbered

K01489. These documents:
a) Detail the problems encountered by my associates when I attempted to send faxes to them,

until Telstra disconnected my phone/fax line in August of 1998'

b) Clearly demonstrate that the writers had experienced problems with my fax line over an

extended time.
c) show that the same problems were occurring as far back as 29 October 1993'

d) prove that these proll"rn, continued to occui, after the 'completion' of my arbitration, until at

least July of 1998.

Even with all this evidence, even with my question to the TIo about the illegal secret meeting' even

though I provided documented evidence io srpport all the allegations I submitted to my arbitration, still

the incorrect charging, the illegal call diversion and the phone bugging have never been addressed

according to the rules set out in the arbitration'

This debacle has been dragging on for years now and it continues to drag on' As recently as just six

weeks ago, on 2g March this year, a Mr Knight from Telstra phoned me looking for information about

lost faxes. As you can see from the attachments to Mr Pinnock's letter, James Cameron informed me

as late as February last year that Mr Pinnock agreed that my phone and fax line problems needed to be

investigated. Why then has nothing been don& Why have my fax and gold-phone lines remained

disconnected?

Although I have provided irrefutable evidence regarding the incorrect charging issues, it appears that

Telstra, John pinnock and others have joined forces in an attempt to hide this evidence. I would be

most grateful if you could see your way clear to assist me in some way; perhaps you could suggest

where in Australia I can go to Lave these valid complaints correctly investigated by an impartial

assessor or ombudsman. Surely there must be some people within the Australian Government who

have not lost their ethics and moral values?

I look forward to receiving your reply to my questions (and please do not suggest that I contact Mr

Pinnock).

Sincerely,

Alan Smith 272
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Communications
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Y2000/15

Mr Alan Smiilt
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Carnp
Blowholes Road, RMB 4408
Portland Vic 3305

Dear Mr Smith

RE: FAST IRACK ARBITRATION AND RELATED MATTER,S

I refer to your letter of 9 May 2000, in which you raise yet again a number of
concenx rEtftirprrorrJrenrrasr*Tltek'ArbitratiorQrcudiiie'ffmtiffiseqftnt€velrts-'

You raised similar iszues in a letter to the AusEalian Commnications Authority
(ACA) dated26 January 2000. In his responie to that letter dirted 15 February 2000,
Neill Whitehead indicated.the ACA's position with raspect to such idzues. .

Ttris position has not changed, and I fuavs nqthing firther to add save to e,mphasise
that it is not part of the ACA's role to pursue these matters and that it does not intend
doing so.

Yours sincerely

-4c4'A'.-'
FrankNowlan
Manager
Codes and Consumer Safeguards

l3 June 2000

Level 13. 200 Qrreen Street, Melbourne,Vrctona 3000

Telephone: (03) 9963 6800 Facsimite: (03) 9963 6899
Wcb Site: http://www.aca.gov.au

Postel Addrers: PO 8ox | 3 | | 2. Law Courrs. HELBOURNE VtC.gO I O
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ALAN SMITH
Cape Bridgewater HolidaY CamP

Blowholes Road, RMB 4408
Portland, 3305, Vic' Aust.

Phone: 03 55 267 267
Fax: 03 55267 265

David Hawker MHR
190 Gray St
Hamilton 3300

29th october,2000

ATTENTION MEGAN CAMPBELL

Dear Megan,

I wonder il like many other Australians, you really understand the depth of comrption and

deceit, which exists within the Telstra Corporation? I suspect most people not only have no

comprehension of the extent of this comrption but they also have no idea how long this has

been going on - since before the old PMG split into Australia Post and Telecom.

In our phone conversation of 27th October, 2000, you suggested that some of the matters I was

raising would be best dealt with by the Australian Federal Police but I have already been down

this track, and it only led to much frustration. During the Federal Police (COT) Inquiry in

l994lg5,Federal Poiice investigators visited my business on three separate occasions and I

provided them with conclusive evidence, which I had collected from Telstra's own archives.

This evidence clearly demonstrated that Telstra:

1 . Was aware of the names of many of my business contacts

2. Knew the name of a business I had written to as part of a tender for work

3. Identified an interstate caller to my business who usually rang from one suburb in South

Australia, when he phoned from a totally different location on one occasion.

4. Knew, weeks in advance, of periods I planned to be away from my business.

Telstra could only have come by this information by listening to my private phone

conversations or by tampering with my mail.

In support of these allegations of phone taping I have enclosed two documents:

A. The letter dated 10 February,1994, from Mr John MacMahon of Austel to Mr Steve

Black of Telstra confirms that Telstra provided Austel with nine audio tapes of COT

members' telephone conversations and,
B. The letter dated 17 June, 1997, from International Detective Services confirms that

Telstra authorised illegal surveillance of another COT member, Mr Ken Ivory.

In relation to problems with my mail, I enclose a copy of a letter recently sent to me from the

Portland Post Office, and dated October 28,2000. This letter confirms that overnight mail

that I had posted had not arrived at its intended destination five days later. This letter will be

discussed in more detail on the following page.
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During the aforementioned Federal Police Investigation into my matters, they spoke with a

witness who rater confirmed her statement with u rtut ttory declaration. This declaration

stated that the witness had acted as a courier on my behalf to coilect mail from a location in

Ballarat, Victoria. on two separate occasions, after confirming by telephone that the mail was

waiting for collection, she arrived at the location to find that someone else had already

collected it.

on a number of occasions during my arbitration with Telstra in 1994195, I confirmed with the

arbitrator's secretary that arbitraiion claim material which I faxed to the arbitrator's office

never arrived, even though my fax journal and telephone accounts register the documents as

having been faxed to thJconlct number. Documents received from Telstra after my

arbitration confirm that some forty-three sets of arbitration claim material, which appeal on

my telephone accounts as having ieft my office via fax, were never received by Telstra's

arbitration defence unit. This rrr.*, that Tetstra did not have to defend any of the claims

contained in those forty-three sets of documents'

Documentation provided to Mr John Pinnock, TIO (administrator to my arbitration) confirm

that my arbitrator did not address a number of my claims as he should have' according to the

rules of the arbitration. I can only now assume, in the light of all this new information

regarding missing faxes, that either:-D 
The arbitrator breached the rules because he was acting in concert with the defence, or

ii) He did not receive some/many of the documents I faxed to him and therefore did not

have enough information to make a correct judgement'

I believe the attached letter from the Portland Post Office (as referred to on the previous page)

is an indication that other documents mailed during my arbitration may also have 'gone

missing,. I am particularly concerned about two bound volumes of indexed claim documents

which i sent by mail to -y arbitrator's office some time in February or March of 1995' These

volumes contained copies of my telephone accounts from Telstra, compared them to some of

Telstra's own data ani showed that the data did not match the accounts. These two volumes

so clearly demonstrated that I had been incorrectly billed over a very long period that my

arbitrator would have had to have ruled against Telstra on these bitling issues but' as can be

seen from his written findings, he made NO written findings concerning these volumes.

Surely this indicates that he did not receive them through the mail.

Many of the people I deal with on a regular basis have received overnight mail late: the

Australian Tax Office; my accountant, Derek Ryan and my secretarial service, The Occasional

Office. Like the incident documented by the Portland Post Office, on one particular occasion

Derek Ryan received overnight mail four days after it was posted. These three businesses all

have one thing in common: the documents in the mail were all related to matters involving

my dispute *ith T"lrtta. The documents referred to in the enclosed letter, which were sent to

my solicitor, William Hunt, were also to do with this same dispute.

I have evidence that shows that John Pinnock has acted in a biased manner towards me on a

number of occasions, even to the extent of fabricating incidents that never occurred in a

desperate attempt to support issues he knows to be incorrect. Even so, he remains as

ombudsman. Since fris ofnce acted as administrator to my arbitration, they had a duty of care

to correctly respond to persons who questioned them. His office also had a duty of care to

confirm that his own investigations had shown that my arbitrator had collaborated with Telstra

onanumberof occasions,therebybreachingthelaw. t\ a ,,"
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Before my arbitrator brought down his 'award' I notified him of a number of instances where

Telstra did not provide me with discovery documents under FoI, as per the agreed arbitration

procedure. I explained to the arbitrator that this was severely hindering the preparation of my

evidence to support my letter of claim. No action was taken in response to this complaint'

Two years aftermy 'award' had been handed down, the Commonwealth Ombudsman's Offrce

found that Telstra had been defective in the administration of these discovery documents

during my arbitration. Records show that, the day before the arbitrator was to hand down this
oawarl', i received a number of arbitration discovery documents - too late to submit in

support of my claim.

Mr pinnock further failed to correctly inform a number of people that his offrce had wrongly

advised me that I only had TEN DAYS to appeal the arbitrator's 'award'. Mr Graham Scorer,

Spokesperson for COT, and others, can confirm this fact'

Further discovery documents arrived by courier at my offrce on23'd May, 1995. These

documents confirmed that Telstra knowingly misled my arbitrator during my arbitration, by

unlawfully using test results as part of their defence when they knew those test results were

impracticable.

Senator Richard Alston and the Major Fraud Group of the Victoria Police have been provided

with conclusive evidence that, during the COT arbitrations, Telstra altered documents to suit

their own defence to the detriment of the claimants.

Since you have mentioned that you believe I should contact the Australian Federal Police

regarding my complaints I am prepared to provide David Hawker, in confidence, with the

name of an ex-Australian Federal Police Investigator who visited Cape Bridgewater during the

Federal police investigation into my claims and who has attested that, had the Federal Police

had the backing they needed at the time, charges would have been laid against a number of

senior Telstra officials.

Mr Hawker has read a copy of my book " Ringfor Justice" and I am sure he will be interested

to know that I am currently collecting more information, which will be included in a revised

edition of this manuscript. People who are now reading the draft of this revised edition are

expressing concern that the present Liberal Government is protecting Telstra to the detriment

of every-day Australians like myself.

I am not in the least angry with you, Megan, I just believe that all this indicates clearly that it

is not me that is misleading David Hawker, it is the TIO's office.

Sincerely,

Alan Smith
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Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House

RMB 4409
CaPe Bridgewater

Portland,3305
Phone: 03 55 267 170

19 December 2000

Senator The Hon. Brett Mason

Senator for Queensland

Senator The Hon. Bill Heffernan
Senator for New South Wales

Dear Sirs.

The attached letter and attachments, addressed to David Hawker MP, detail situations that

some members of COT have experienced. It isn't until three or four of us get together to

discuss our concems regarding irr.r., related to Telstra and matters of privacy that we realise

how serious this situation actuatty is. We discover that we all share similar stories of:

1. Mail either lost compietely or having been opened by persons unknown before

deliverY
2. Phone intercePtions
3. Documents vanishing from our premises

4. Telstra FOI recordr *hi"h show that Telstra has carried out, or caused to be

carried out, surveillance of our premises

5. The Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman's office's reluctance to investigate

our valid claims against Telstra
6. And other strange and unexplained events'

In March lgg4lprovided Senior Detective Geoff Penrose of the Australian Federal Police

with a copy of a ietter from alady in Queensland who, earlier in7994, had predicted that

Telecomis protective Services would continue to discriminate against me as retribution for

my part in initiating COT. Both in conversation and in this letter she named a number of

siiuations that she 6elieved would continue to plague my business and my personal wellbeing'

The events noted above closely fit her description.

Late in 2000 the Federal police sent me transcripts of our various meetings and other relevant

Telstra FOI documents which proved that these events had, indeed, occurred. My copy of this

letter from Queensland was not included.

COT has also been informed, by a senior Australian Federal Police officer, that Doug

Campbell, Telecom Group General Manager, should have been jailed for his involvement in

these invasion of privacy. David Hawker MP and Senator Alston will confirm that I provided

them with information tirat confirmed that it was also Doug Campbell who issued orders to

have the Coopers & Lybrand COT report changed to better support Telecom's position' I find

it alarming to now learn that Doug Campbell is in charge of fixing the problems in Telstra's

rural network - the very same rural network that Telecom/Telstra stated, in a signed Statutory

Declaration, was up to world standard.
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As a result of my continued complaints, both to Telecom and to Austel, regarding the locking-

up problems I was experiencing on -y phone/fax line both before and during the early part of

myarbitration, Telecom submitted a twenty-nine page defence document stating that a

teiephone collected from my office on 28th April 1994, was found to contain a'wet and

sticly' substance inside the phone's casing. According to this Telecom laboratory report' this
.wet and sticky' substance was beer and this was the only cause of the locking-up faults. This

report was then accepted into arbitration and used by the arbitrator to arrive at his decision

that some of the ptobl"-s I complained of were caused by my own equipment. Since then I

have received conclusive reports, from both Germany and the United States, which confirm

that beer does not become sticky over time, as Telecom's TF200 Touch phone report asserts'

As I have previously explained to both yourself and Senator Alston, as a result of the

arbitrator iccepting this inaccurate report as factual evidence, the technical resource unit did

not investigate these continuing lock-up faults, even though documents now confirm that the

faults continued for at least four years after my arbitrator handed down his award.

When is a senior representative of our Government going to bring together those COT

members who were not settled by the Senate Working Party, and listen to our stories? There

are atleast six COT members who are, like myself, willing to take polygraph tests to confirm

the validity of our information, in the hope that we can finally begin rebuilding our lives.

I look forward to your explanation of what the Govemment intends to do regarding these

matters.

Sincerely.

Alan Smith
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ALAil SffiITI
Cape Brldg€nater tlolldaY CamP

Blonholeo Road' RllB 1108
Pordand, $04 \llc, Aust

Phone: 03 5!t 26"f 26'f
Far 03 55257265

Mr lhvid Eewker MP
Federet Membcr for'Wannon
190 Grty St
I{rnilton
$m

Dcer Mr Elwkert

Ihenkyou for for"werding r copy of I Tclrtra letter dttcd 22d December.

witL rcfcrencc to &is perticular httcr, may I rcmind you thlt I hevc prwiously

forvrrdcd to your odce, rnd to Scoilor Richrd Alstonts offcg cvidcncc w-hich

-rf-r tet, Ouring tne ftorr orn lwcstigetiooc into the dirconncction of my gold

phonc by Tclstn, Of tIO'r offcc roug[_t T.ttg{l ednisc on ttic nrter oYGr r numbcr

if rond* SinccthccG rcqucctb thnoos[ thc fiO'r oficc' gG oE officiel reoond hw

cen Mr Ttomlnon of Tckln now rtte (in prragrrph 2 of ttc ebovenentioncd lcttcr):

,.., lntiol iffigfun has bccn unehlc to discvivlr a requatfrom IlIt Snldft n

omcct ftls senba2

FnrthcrrTcbtrrwnote to ScnrtorAlston'c officc in l9t7r 6l rgein h 199t, 
'

onfir,giug &rt Tcktrr routrd rddrcsc tLc billing issuct &rt continucd pest_thc
i-rprro":o, of uy Fest Tnck Artibrtion Proccdure ud ttet Tcbtrr would vigit

ny brdnccs to investig$e thce biling issues. Phit Co-rlcs rnd Lyn Chirholm
piO fton tte tlrc deprrhcnt ls Drvid Tbonson) did subccquenffy visft ny

ir*in33r 61rty in 199E end wcrc bott provirlcd with cvidencc contrrming thet
Tcktrr hr4 in ficg billed me incorrccfty on tte foltoring thrcc o!my'business
phone lincs:

1. Fecsimile service 55267 230
2. Fnee cell m8 / 1800 rorvicc
3. GoldPhone cervice 55267 260

Whilc Mr Corless end Ms Chisholn werc attending my busine$ at this time, end
in thc pr6encc of an indcpendentwitness (an cr bank mrnagcr from Portland)' I

w., .d"i""d that Telstre wou6 ccckfrrrther clarification of the [itling issu€s ftum
theTIO'g ofEce.

Mr Ted Beniemin, from thc senc dcpertnrent as Mr Thomson, wes in cherge of

the rclcrse oldiscovery documcn8 which I was sceking from Telstn underFOI.
Even tbough Mr Benjanin was fully awarc that Telstra had withheld a number of
discovery documents during my ertitretion and thet those documents would have
enabled ne to subnit further evidence showing that Telstre had incomectly biiled
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ryofnGG ovcrl Drnberof yarq prticuhrty on tbir lrnc Goldphonc sorvicg ho
rdll ruttorircd thc discouccdon of uy Goldphonc in lhcembcr 1995.

Thc follorlng lnfometion dcmonctrrter one exenple of this incorrect billing:

In one instance, during my arbibation, Tebtra acknowldged in their
defence documents that there was a fourday fault at the Cape
.Brklganater b<change. FOI documents corfirm however that Tebha
knew that this fault was ocalning in system I for at least seventy
drys and that tfie service was norrcpenational dudng at least some
d this time. Even so Telsba applied the seMce and equipment
charge of $142.50 br thb wfiole three month period.

Othcr cyidelrc-c confirms thrt Tclstrr werc rware of numcnous occerions of rystem
1 netsrnctionhg but I hrvc rerer becn reimburscd for chrrges medc oD Ey
rccoult et thosc tlmcr; co inconcct billing of celk which wcre not connectcd is not
thc only issug thcre !t .lso thc issue of incorrrect scrvicc end oquipment cherge*

It ht! now bccn pmvcnr end b on recorrdr, 6rt thlr nue Mr Bcnfruin who
rutlorircd thc dirconnccffor of ny Gold phonc lid undcr ortL during hk
prcrcrtrtion to thc Supttue Court of Victorir rs I wltncss for Tekfe in thc Ann
Ganlrw Tebtrq CO|f Crsc bslc" Why thcn hvcTckbl dlowed tLc
rrtrorlsdon of ttb dirconnesdon of ny GoH pholc to rcnrin ln placervhcn it k
clc.r&rtifrBctriruh hrr notcrricd outhir dudcr lr Rccolution CtlT Cesc
lftngcr in r trmrtrotlty or hoeounble nrnncr?

A opy ir rttechcd of e lctter drtcd ll/|,lD4 hom the Connolwcefth
onbu&mrntr ofEce to FnnkBloung c'Eo of relrtn Thb lettcr clce'rry .
corfnr 6rt Tdrtn hrd t6[ not rupplied nc rrl& discovcry docuncntq unier
ItOIr rr lete rs llnUglrcvcn 6ough ny or[ind lcttcr of clein wes cubnlttcd to
erbitretion on7l6l94. Thll sinply supportr my ebin thet Telrtn her wit[held
vitd cvidence ftron nc during tte hed-up to prercntrdou of ny cldn to
rttitrltion- If I hd necetvcd tLecc documcnts bc{orc rnbmirciou of ny chftnr ud
trcrcforc becn in r pocftion to lncludc them, ttc rrtihltorwouH hrve bccu duty
bound to eddrccc frc binhg issncr whcn hc hendcd dml hic rwerd. Becrusc
Tcbfrr did not provide thc nccccaeqr documents I rn now rtill fighting, Fve ud I
helf ycers lrtcr, to hrvc thccc bi[ing issues corcc{ly rnd lewfrrlly eddnegscd.

rtir atco on record ttet, in Mey of 1997, througL thc commonweerth
Ombudsmrn's Officq Tclstn mfuelly paid mc coupcnsation for thcir dc,fective
erlminirhztion of discovery documents, undcr tr'OI, drrhg my arbitration ltis
cleerly indicater thtt Tclstrr has rcknowtedg€d thrt thcy did withhoffi yitrt
discovery documcntsr which could have furthcr supported my lctter of cldn

I hevc dso edvbcd Mr Bcniemin ttet Tctstn wrongly subudtted widcnce to uy
rrbitretion' downphying tLeir knwlcdge of the frul6 rssocirtod with the phooe
systcu my GoldphoDc wrr connccted to et the RcM rt capc Bridgcwetcr.

The ettechcd letter dated 26 February 1996 from David Keamey to Brrce
Mrtthews of Austel (which wes first forwarded to your oflice on9ll2lffi) proves
that Austel were elso lw.rc of ny complrints of incorrect [illing (including on my



GoH pLonc rcrvlcc) rnd FOI docuncn8 furttcr rhor thet other docuncnts which
fluornAge thcrcfrut8 hevc bccn forrerdedto thcTIO' lflrJohn Pinnoch by
AurtcL

I fild lt most ehrning thet your ofiicq rnd $cnetor Richerd Alston's ofFce, rrc
bott ewerc of dl thce irsucr but arc rtill choocing to ellow Tclstre to unlarvfully
p56rurlc ne into prying en eccounf which dl perties how is incorncct

L$t, but certdnty not thc lcrst of thc [illing problems is rliscd by Tclstn'i etvlcc
to you of thc or8trnding behncc on Dy Gold phonc rccount It is inbrcsting to
notc thttTclstrrtr htcst lctter to you cbtes thet thc bdencc ctlnd! et $2621.E5
but the hst invoict thcy forwrrded to mc shows e brhncc of $278135. Surely this
is e clcar indicrfion thtt thc enount cherged to mG crcctds thc rcfud emount
due? This ir thc khd of preblcm t heve niscd with Auctel' rgrin end egrin,
bctrccn 1991 rnd 1995: Telrtn'r eccounting prcccascr lrc wrong-

A copy b rbo rttrchcd of I pegc fron tte tcchnicel rcport rubuittcd by
DMR/Lucs to Ey eltitntion" DMR/Lrncs nelnrtr the$ in reletion to my Gold
phone rcrricc end Tclstretr Syrtcm l, tLerc werc rclnowhdgcq continuing faul6
on thir ccnicc. How &cn cen Tehhe bill uc for tLc frll $570 pcr trnun for
scrviccrnd oqnipncntwhcn ttc scrvlccwrr dcerly fruft-riddcn forl,ong pcrid!
of tinc?

In conclution, with rll6ir evidcncc ir cxistencg how cen Tclstn continue to strte
ttlt tbcy rcquino payncnt of $2521.t5 beforc thcy will recoucct ny GoHphonc
rcrvicc?

One plution to this ritudion which wmld dcfcming once rnd for rlt, ilo iglgbt ana
who ir wrong, world be for Tebtrr to npply me with:

1. A copy of dl ttc bilting inforantion rrlrting to my Goldphonc rhowing how thcy
rrivcd etttc brhncc of 9521S5 u4

2. A copy of dl frc CCAS detr infometion for ttis phong from tLis nmc psrid.
After rL h eny othcr carc' when e customcr is in dfopntc with I burinec$ lt b common
businers pncticc for thc busincs to prwidc dctrik of ttc enount owing rnd how it wrs
cdcnletcd. Tcktrr hes ncrcr done thk srcr.once in thc hst clevcn ycil!- Why?

If Tcbtrr has nothing to hidc in reletion to the bi[ing issues on my verious phone
scrvices then thcy should welcome the chence to provc their position I em certeinly
perfectty hrppy to provide Ey own documcnted evidcnce es pert of this dcmocretlc
proccss.in en ettanpt to rcach en cquitablc conclusion to this netten

I tru.rtyou will prercnt thir suggestion to Telstn end eweit thcir response.

Sinccrely,

Alan Smith
Copies to: Senator Kim Carr, Labor Party

Dennis Napthine, Leader in Opposition, State Parliamcnt 27(



i1207.01 ' '

Alan phoned at I I .15 am and asked me to phone him back on his fan line number'

I phoned as requested and held the phone while he hung u' I heard the click of the

phone connecting with the cradle but then couldn't hear a dial tone - just silence'

Alan counted to ten ana pictea his phone,lp again and we were still connected'

Alan hungup again and counted to sixty -still I couldnrt hear a dial tone and still I

was connicted *t * he picked up the receiver aSain'
, ; . .  ; : . ; ' : . ' : ' l r l_ ; : -  : r  ' :  ' ' - ! r ' : ' r '  r l i i "  _  ' :  

" '  "  .  
"  

"  a  F

RondaFienberg
Occasional Office
l0 AppleberrY Place
North Ringwood
Victoria
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DearMr$raittt

Mr etm snift
Cipe griage*ater HolidaY Canrp
BlowbotPs Rdr Rlt'IB 4408

. Caouetrres of.Telstn (c?HT:

I refcr to yanrr l*ters of 26 July to the Seorctary of the eCITA'St4{inq lgrynittcc
*J e ,lui ot 2001 to mq rcliting tofte COT Cues. As Chair of the ECITA

f,igi$lati;; Corng1inee, I am ve,ry conocmd witb your stattmsnl' in thc 6 August

letter that you ar! io o" poss"ssiln of two bl lrnera Offiqial Civmnittee Hansards, ,
rrhdr,g to this i*t;, dated 6 and 9_Ju]y 1998.' Funhqmole, tbatyouintend sending

lh*ol;Grfi il*nor 
19 

lvlr Bd;n Pickard, Ms. -grrdra Wolfe's solicitor'

I wish to rcmind you thil el'idcne of doormeats takeo h, oamerq sr $rbmitt€d oD a

coufideotial o, *tt"tuatasls cannelbt disslos€"lto.,auoJFT.Ilsor+ rrnless by ordm

ii,frr Scode. Tlis does notoc.ctlt'vttry ofiii, altborr{ flre E}uatg on 30 Augrst

t000, did orthorit. tt. release of thc Hatrsuds of-! a1d 9 fuly 1998 to the Vicroria

F;Lco Mqior Fraud Gtoup ro ass[stiii thsir inves.tiguiols. 
f1

Tho faa thet you bave;ec.eivcd uaetnfr;rised @dpn*\oocunitda dootrmcnts'is a

,oriou, m4tt€'r,.butif yoo disclosc these documgnG tb atrgtUer perryg]^yPu rnay be

hcld in gontempt of OL Sc,natg. I wouldrenind yorutrat scction#6?the
psrltamentory .n,;ilrg* Act I9E7 ptuvidoc for penal-ties in r6[$ion P ft:u manert'

i ",oorA 
abo point ooith"t sectioo t6pf the flitryAl PTld.t,ttttl i!i! 9ot

' iawfrrfror ni t"icrrar in qucsdon to be uscd in any:cq6. or tibunaL A cory of the
a,xi, *Aoscd, you may-wish to consult,voru ILSBI adviser in rclrtion to this. 278



Tg'd -lJlor

6cruE Envlrcllnelt. Communiceliont, fnfonnaton TcardoW &rC ?lr &tr OottuntUro

I heve to advise you that I aur unable to ptovidc you with aay fiuths a$ilt8ncc i!
rcluion to tho mattcr as the commiuec has oondudcd its iaquiry and has rcportd to
&e Scnata

I would reqpcctfully suggcsr yoirrcmedies lie with thc Tclcsouslunicgtions Indusuy
Ombudsman and normal legal proccsses.

Yorus sbccrely

q
{* SgtL,ur&^-

Alrn Eg$eston
&air

O2
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Scnator BOSIVELL-Madam, t withdraw rhat, but I do say this: this has got a uniry dckct going right
thmugh rhis parliamcnt. This has unircd cvery person in rhis parliament-somethin_g lhat neonc clse has ever
had thc abiliiy to do-and Telstra have doni it magnificently. They have got the Labor Parry, they have -eot
rhc National Party, they have got the Uberal Parry, they have got thc Dcmocrats and thcy have got thc
Grecns-all unitcd in a singular distnrst of Tclsra- You have achicved a miracle.

CTIAIR-Senator Boswell, I think that is suffrcienc .. '

Scnator TiERNEY{ould we just go back, Mr Benjamin, bcyond thc point of saying pcople have differcnt
sorrs of senlemcnts. Going back bcfore that, rcatly from my point of vicw, you should have had your working
pany work out all rhc informuion. Vy'c are still gening information coming in on this after years. You should
havc worked out the information and thcn worked out what you werc going to do and thcn comc up with a
senlemenr dcal. You sccm to takc rhis fonress Telstra approach. You wait until another arrow his and thcn
you respond to rhu. I am just saying you should be more proactivc, given- as Senator Boswcll has sai4 you
havc unired rhe whole parliamenr against you on it- Can you scc that the whole thi?g is unfair? k

\tr Bcnjamin-I acccpt thar criticism and ccnainly there have bccn periods when the situation has been \
handled much bctrcr by Tclstra. Thc point about documcns, though, is that you do not know wherc you stop
in this maner. It is not just a qucstion of looking at a particular pcrson's filc. Originally wc would look u a
panicular pcrson's scrvicc, then it would be strctched to that exchange. thcn the exchanges that fecd into that
ixchange.-and so it starts to sprcad. Thc process then ges a bit hard to know where you Pul boundarics on
ir- You can multipty that by timc, going back ovcr a number of ycars. By the timc we got to it, the disputc
had becn in progrcss for a numbcr of ycars in a number of diffcrcnt places in thc organisation. It is ver-v
difllcult ro bc ablc to collarc all that and say, 'Thcrc are all the documcns that arc penincnt-' Whu we tried
to do was to -sarhcr together bcforc an arbiuator-l eccept your poinr that pcrhaps wc should have donc this
belirrc-all the documents that we thought werc material to thc casc.

Scnator TIER.YEY-ThaI emphasiscs my point again. All thc documcnts you thought were materia\ or. t/
in other words. agrinst this fonrcss 'will respond' approach. Getting it down to a handful of cases-and -eiven 

--
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the :rmount of timc. you would comc up with
somc son ot it- Thu is rcally what you should do.

CHAIR-Senaor Tierncy, may I just interject hcrc. Onc of thc problems with thar is thar you have ha{
thrcenuaners of rhe cascs rcsolvid. If pcople hang out and arc morc diffictlt than the +rqbs that are finishcd
earticr. you are implying that you have somc son of settlcmenL [n some wavs that could bc untair to thc peoplc
who havc alrcady had their scttlcment bccause thcy were not as difficult- Thcy agreed earticr and they endcd
up hcing lcss favourably trcated. Thu would bc unfair to those who have gonc bcforc. I do not know whether
othcr peoplc would ogrce with me. but t think that is thc problem.

You have to tt-v to gct some son of cqualitv of treatment across to pcoplc and not just havc peoplc thu hang
out longest gcrting thc bcst dcal. Thcy havc to get a scttlcmcnt which is satisfac-tory and also satisfactor-v in
terms of rhe peoplc who have alrca<iy been our of the system. I do not know whether you agree with thar
Scrator Schacht. I think that is the problcm that Tclstra has in terms of justice.

Scnator SCHACTIT-WIcn I sqd 'starve pdople into submission', Mr Bcnjamin shook his hcad in
rposition to my commcn You. @- - ' - - - a  ,  -

had their cascs rcrclved undcr arbiration. Many of them will all you thac if thcy
are ng

Journalists have said to mc, 'Whii arE you going on supporting thcsc pcople? Maybc they arc just con people
trying ro work out a way to touch Telstra up and get a couplc of million dollan out of Tclstra by going on
for u lengrhy period of time and by wearing othcr pcople out'-as though there is some sort of con job going
on. I havl ro sly ir is rnrc that a number of thcsc pcbpli who arc still alive in CoT cases may bc very obsessive
abour their casCs. I have to say thcy have probably had l0 years at them. Most con pcoplc would have given
up ).ear: and years ago trying to touch up Tclstn or anybody else to get money. Thcy bclieve gcnuincly thar
thev have a case for Telstra to answer and compcnsation will bc paid.

Obviously, if Tetstra wenr back to thc mid-1980s, or whcncver it was, I tnrst that with the wisdom of
hintlsighr ybu would deal with it a hell of a lot differcntly. That is one other comment I wanted to make.

NIr Benjamin-We have paicl compensation and offercd compcnsation. The iugument is over the amount
of that cost.

Scnator SCHACHT-Of course.
i\lr Benjamin--l do not know how else you would resolve it. If someonc says, 'My damage was worttt

58 rnillion;, and you have becn through thc process and an arbitrator said X. where do you go from thcrc?

B\TVIRONMENT, RECREATION, COMMUNICATIONS AND TI{E ARTS
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SENATOR THE HON NICK MINCHIN
Mlnlsterfor Industy, Sdence and Resour@s

Liberal Senator for South Austnalia

l4o Septembcr 2001

MrAlan Smith
Cape Bridgswatar HolidaY CmP
RMB 4408
PORTIAND \rIC 3305

D6MrSnith

Thrnk 1ou for p1a' le6er aod &cbments of 306 August 2001, conoeraing Telstra

I shall draw pu correspooncnce to Serrator Minchin's attentis! at tbc cadiGt
conveniace.

I havo beon fu codart ruith the offico ofthe IIoo Fricbard Alston' the tvtinistcr fur

Cr*-ir"tons, hfomatiosTcchnology ardlheArtsr aod lhbvobeen advis€dthat arePly
wi1 be sat to ,o" *-tfi 

"aO.*ri.,g 
UJlt n* yo' have raised. 

'

Thmk you for takiqg tho time to wdtc and bring yo'ur oonccnut on this important issue
to-seoipr l{inchink afteotioa, who always apercclattes zuci matters being brought to
his ascation

Yours sinoerelY

I U

q

o)

h
Liz Sheatm
Electorate Officer

277
423 ]lanlay B€t€h Road, Bpokfyn Fa*

6 - - . .  - ' r i  -

Telephone: 08 8354,



ro'd -ufflr

stralian
Communications
Authority

File Refiercnce No: Y2OO1/410

o

MrAlan Smith
Cape Bddgarater Hottray Camp
Poiland Mc &305

Elear MrSmith

I r$r to your letter of 26 August 2OOl to the Chairman of the Ausbalhn @nmunlcatons
Artrrdity rqarding your allegations about Tebtra's behaviour durlng your arbifation
procedures.

I arlrdsed you on 30 July 2001 hat it 
-ro not the rote of the ACA b addresa these rffiers. I

note you have previously rakr€d th€m uJith o&er auhodties induding the Commomralth
Omhdsman'B Office and theVlctolhn Police.

I do notptopce b engage in furlhercorrcspondenceuth yqr on these mders.

l/rr rsrainarahr
| : .wa l i l tE tg t

I I V|  , -
I hb- lf^ll
\ rF la t  a lg f ,

Execillh,e illanager
ConsurerAffairs Group

,lloq6berzoor

O, ' .,.,:.,

AAN ,3 $4 t53 t5t

l.rrd t3.200 auon SooccMc$orn ,vice.A 3(m

Tdcglnne(03)''63 6800 hcftJrr (03) t63 689'
TfY: p3) if,3 6t$ \rrttclc wvwrolorl

?tcalAd&cr* Kt 8o. Bl 12 bw Courtt ilAlOURNl VIC 8010
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Alan Smith
Seal Cove Guest House

RMB 4409
Cape Bridgewater

Portland,3305
Phone: 03 55 267 170

28 December 2001

The Hon. Senator Richard Alston
The Hon. Senator Brett Mason
The Hon. Senator Bill Heffernan
David Hawker MP

Dear Sirs,

As you are already awafe, I recently sold my business, the Cape Bridgewatet 
""]*lL 

Camp
f f J  J \ r u  

a w  q r l v o s J  s v v u v r  - - ' -  - - - J  -  -  
:  .  ,  ,  _ -  _ _  ^ ^ r d

andConvention Centre. The new owners' Jenny and Darren Lewis, took over on23'"

December 2001. The daY bgfo Ezard. notified Telstra tbatlbg

numberassociatedwithihe-u"'i@betransferredintotheLewis'snalne,
as new owners of the business. Although she was kept on the phone for some time'

eventually she was advised that the number would be immediately transferredlo the new

ownefs. At the same time, Ms Lewis received the same advice' For the next four days'

;t";. who phone d 55 267 267 rcached a recorded message stating that the number was not

connected. Shades of problems past! 
*

Telstra insist that the delay occurred because the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and

Convention Centre is not a registered business, howiver, aS you can see from the attached

letter dated 2g Septemb er l9i5,from the TIo's office to Telstra, the business was registered

with Telstra on g March 1995 and has a Business Number Registration of 1203919U. I have

also had to provide the new owners with a copy of this letter as they initially believed relstra

*J *.r, justifiably confused as to why their new business had apparently not been registered

with Telstra in the correct way. You will understand my frustration, I am sure, when you

realise that, in fact, I originaliy registered my business as a commercial enterprise back in

1989.

To add to this new edition of the Telstra The

machine from the Portland Retravision store, on ve. that an ex-

Telstra employee, 
d

;til;."til..ittt" has not vet contacted

the Lewis's, nor has tp turned up tq llqvide the service he is cgr.rtraqted tg.provide' It is

inrerestins to note th on, this same Ross
interesting to note that, ng

d;"r1igr"J 
" 

r"*,ory declaration on behalf of relstra in which he stated the opposite to

the truth, which he was *"il u*-. of. That truth was that my business had suffered from

years'

How is it that, although the TIO, John Pinnock, is more than fully aware of-the problems,I 
, I

have faced because of T.lrt u tpl"Ut.-t *ttitl t"ttt 
l- 

-

. comp le t i on ' o fmya rb i t r a t i on ) , ass i s tme , / l t l sa lSoap roven

fa@jtostoptheInstituteofArbitratorsfrominvestigatingmyvalid
claims that, during my arbiiration, my arbitrator acted in concert with Telstra so as to ensure

that not all my ctaims were addressed. In order to achieve this aim, Mr Pinnock wrote to Mr

28t



pinnock used an innocent event, exaggerated it, turned it around and presented it as truth. The

event referred to was a phone catt wtr[fr I made at 8 pm on 28th November 1995,to my

arbitrator, to advise him that I had just received important FOI documents from Telstra' Mr

pinnock presented this call as having occurred at} amon the morning of 29th November

1995, even though he well knew this was not the case'

Laurie James, the President of the Australian Institute of Arbitrators, and knowingly provided

incorrect information which clearly insinuated that I was not a person of good character' Mr

Alan Smith

This phone call came about because of the arnazinginformation I uncovered in the documents

refened to. What I discovered was that Telstra's laboratory notes did not match up with an

important report they had used as part of their defence of my arbitration. Instead they showed

that a TF200 telephone, collected fto- *y office on 28th April 1994, had not been tested by

Telstra until 25 May 1994. As I am sure you know, the TF200 report stated that beer had

been introduced into the telephone and remained 'wet and sticky' when tested, while the

hand-written laboratory notis stated that beer dried within 24 hours after introduction into the

phone. Clearly the reportwas a fraudulent document and yet the TIO has failed to investigate

this situation.

I would now be most grateful if one of you could advise me who, in the govemment, is able

to correctly investigat! this evidence that Telstra used fraudulent documents in their

arbitration defence of -y claims, while the organisation was still fully owned by the

Australian Government.

Sincerely,

28r


